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Mailing List for Transfer Certificate

Application: T-7950

Certificate: 88359

Certificate/Transfer Holder: (include copy of map)

BYRD RENTAL LLC
SUSAN MARIE BYRD
PO BOX 178
ECHO OR 97826

Copies of final Certificate to be sent to:
1. Watermaster #05 (Include map)
2. Data Center
3. Water Availability •
4. Vault
5. File

Other Persons to receive copies (proposed and/or final certificate: (Include map)

GORDON DALE VANSCHOIACK, CWRE

Record Marking(s):
1. Original Application# NA- DECREED RIGHT
2. Old Certificate# 2586

Copies Mailed

By. SH
(SUPPORT STAFF)

NOV O 1 2013on:
(DATE)



Mailing List for Transfer Certificate

Application: T-7950

Certificate: 88358

Certificate/Transfer Holder: (include copy of map)

DICK SNOW
33263 OREGON TRAIL ROP..D .-:-
ECHO OR 97826

Copies of final Certificate to be sent to:
l. Watermaster #05 (Include map)
2. Data Center
3. Water Availability
4. Vault
5. File­

Other Persons to receive copies (proposed and/or final certificate: (Include map)

GORDON DALE VANSCHOIACK, CWRE

Record Marking(s):
1. Original Application# NA- DECREED RIGHT
2. 0ld Certificate# 2535

Copies Mailed

By:S
(SUPPORT STAFF)

on: NOV O 1 2013
(DATE)



-
Water Resources Department

th Mal! Of@;e Buildin.:,,
725 Sar1mer Street NE, Suite A

S1!.:-n1. OR 07301-1271
.:ill'l •\Jll6-ll9l), l

FA 503-956-0901

Date Mailed: NOV O 1 2013

NOTICE OF CERTIFICATE ISSUANCE

Attached is a certificate that confirms the water rights established under the terms of a transfer order issued by
this Department.

This certificate is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS
183.482. Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS
183.482. Pursuant to ORS 183.482, ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial
review and petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted
or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the
petition shall be deemed denied.

This statement ofjudicial review rights is required under ORS 536.075; it docs not alter or add to existing
review rights or create review rights that arc not otherwise provided by law.

The water must be controlled and not wasted. To change the location of the point of diversion, the character of
use, or the location of use requires the advance approval of the Water Resources Director.

If you have any questions please contact Gerry Clark at 503-986-0811.



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UMATILLA

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

BYRD RENTAL LLC
SUSAN MARIE BYRD
POBOX 178
ECHO OR 97826

confirms the right to use the waters ofUMATILLA RIVER. tributary to COLUMBIA RIVER for IRRIGATION of2.0
ACRES.

This right was confumed by decree of the Circuit Court ofthe State ofOregon for Umatilla County. The decree is ofrecord
at Salem, in the Order Record ofthe Water Resources Director in Volume 3, at Page 127. The date of priority is 183.

The amount ofwater to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not exceed 0.03
CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND, or its equivalent in case ofrotation, measured at the points ofdiversion.

The points ofdiversion (POD) are located as follows:
Twn Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

3N 29 E WM 22 SE SW ORJGTNAL POD - 700 FEET NORTH & 780 FEET WEST
FROM S1/4 CORNER, SECTION 22

3N 30 E WM 31 swsw ADDrT!ONAL POD - 430 FEET NORTH & 450 FEET EAST
FROM SW CORNER, SECTION 31

A description ofthe place ofuse is as follows:

Tw

3N
Rne

29 E
Mer Sec
WM 21 NENE

Acres
2.0

The quantity ofwater diverted at the new point ofdiversion, together with tbat diverted at the old point ofdiversion, shall not
exceed the quantity ofwater available from the original point ofdiversion.

The water user shall maintain a headgate, an in-line flow meter. weir, or other suitable device for measuring and recording the
quantity ofwater diverted.

The water user or irrigation district shall operate and maintain the headgate and measuring device, as needed. The water user
or irrigation district shall report total flow figures when requested by the Watermaster. The Watennaster may operate the
headgate and monitor accuracy of the measuring device, as needed.

Water shall be acquired from the same surface source as the original point ofdiversion.

NOTICE OFRIGHT TO PETITION FORRECONSIDERATION ORJUDICIAL REVIEW
This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.482. Any petition for
judicial reviewmust be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482. Pursuant to ORS 183.482, ORS
536.075 and OAR 137-003-0675, y0u may petition forjudicial review and petition the Director for reconsideration ofthis
order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-7950-cf-2586.cp Page I of2 Certificate 88359



The right to the use ofthe water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on place ofuse described, and is subject
to all other conditions and Limitations contained in said decree.

This certificate is issued to confirm a change in POINT OF DIVERSION approved by an order ofthe Water Resources
Director entered JUNE 24, 1 998, a:r Special OrderVolume 52, Page 583, approvingTransfer Application 7950, and
supercedes Certificate 2586, State Record ofWater Right Certificates.

sue4NOV012013

ater Right Services, for
Ph.i11ip , Director

T-7950-cf-2586.cp Page 2 of2 Recorded in State Record ofWater Righi Certificates numbered 88359.



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UMATILLA

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

TH1S CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

DICK SNOW
33263 OREGON TRAILROAD
ECHO OR 97826

confirms the right to use the waters of UMATILLA RIVER, tributary to COLUMBIA RIVER for IRRIGATION of34.8
ACRES.

This right was confirmed by decree ofthe Circuit Court ofthe State ofOregon for Umatilla County. The decree is ofrecord
at Salem, in the Order Record ofthe WaterResources Director in Volume 3, at Page 127. The date ofpriority is 1883.

The amount ofwater to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not exceed
0.430 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND, or its equivalent in case ofrotation, measured at the points ofdiversion.

The points ofdiversion (POD) are located as follows:
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances --

3N 29 E WM 22 SESW ORIGINAL POD - 700 FEET NORTH & 780 FEET WEST
FROM S1/4 CORNER. SECTION 22 --

3N 30 E WM 31 swsw ADDITIONAL POD - 430 FEET NORTH & 450 FEET EAST
FROM SW CORNER, SECTION 31

A description ofthe place of use is as follows:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres
3N 29 E WM 16 NE SE 12.8
3N 29 E WM 16 SE SE 22.0

The quantity ofwater diverted at the new point ofdiversion, together with that diverted at the old point ofdiversion, shall not
exceed the quantity ofwater available from the original point ofdiversion.

The water user shall maintain a headgate, an in-line flow meter. weir, or other suitable device for measuring and recording the
quantity ofwater diverted.

The water user or irrigation district shall operate and maintain the headgate and measuring device, as needed. The water user
or irrigation district shall report total flow figures when requested by the Watermaster. The Watermaster may operate the
headgate and monitor accuracy ofthe measuring device, as needed.

Water shall be acquired from the same surface source as the original point ofdiversion.

NOTICE OFRIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW
This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.482. Any petition for
judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482. Pursuant to ORS 183.482,ORS
536.075 and OAR 137-003-0675, you may petition forjudicial review and petition the Director for reconsideration ofthis
order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-7950-cf-2535.cp Page I of2 Certificate 88358



The right to the use ofthewater for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on place ofuse described, and is subject
to all otherconditions and limitations contained in said decree.

This certificate is issued to confirma change inPOINT OF DIVERSION approved by an order ofthe Water Resources
Director entered JUNE 24, 1998, at Special Order Volume 52,Page 583, approving Transfer Application 7950, and together
with Certificate 75728, supercedes Certificate 2535, State Record ofWaterRight Certificates.

NOV O 12013
[,S,[]?d­

I
ght

Adminis
Phillip C.

or, WaterRight Services, for
ard, Director

T-7950-cf-2535.cp Page 2 of2 Recorded in State Record ofWater Right Certificate numbered 88358.



FINAL PROOF MAP
OF TRANSFER T-7950 FOR

DICK SNOW
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AE>E>ITl©NAL P.O.D. FURNISH DITCH
LOCATED 430' NORTH ANO 450' EAST
FROM THE SW CORNER SEc 31

Date G. VanSchorock
May 19,1992
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ater Right
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OCT 0 2 2000
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SCALE IN FEET

NOTE:
THE PURPOSE Of' TI-IIS WP IS TO IDENTIFY THE APPROXIMATE_ LOCATION
Of' THE WATER RIGHT. IT IS NOT ltll'ENOJO TO ~~OVIQE INF:QRMATION
RELATIVE TO TH£ LOCATION Of" PROPERTY OWNERSHIP BOUNDARY LINES .

~~~=~Consultonts, Inc.

3522.128
352,20!.F.OWG
9/21/00

Architects & Engineer9
Kennewick, WA 99336



FINAL PROOF MAP
OF TRANSFER T-7950 FOR

DICK SNOW
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ADDITIONAL P.O.D. FURNISH DITCH
LOCATED 430' NORTH AND 450' EAST
FROM THE SW CORNER SEC 31
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MEMO
TO: FILE1-J9 E-:C)

ow _Aw, DA1E: S·9 , 2013

RE: DETERMINATION OF PROOF

I've determined that a PROPOSED ~AL certificate should be prepared and mailed to the permit
holder consistentwith:.

_Perce /ra»see
_FPS~COBU

As described in the permit/transfer but as clarified by theFPS_ COBU

As described in the PERMIT/IRANSFER and FPS or COBU but as further specified below:

Conflict? /2 Yes:-----------------------
~ped PROPOSED or assign Cert# l 5" 5 7 - W3.5</

2566 93561
_Draft certificate(s) are available in the transfer directory.

_y_rr Organization identified using area of interest tool?- NoYes, cc: . .

/LCheck ovmership; and if there is a new owner, add them to the mailing list.\'<""('5~ ,on Diit .
_'_ Prepare amailing list.

Recordmarking: App

NOTES:

Cert----



•

Jerry Gainey

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

No problem
Harry Snow
33263 Oregon Trail Rd
Echo Or 97826

Cindy Anderson <cindyd@co.umatilla.or.us >

Wednesday, May 22, 2013 9:55 AM
Jerry Gainey
Re: Property Ownership

Cindy
On 5/22/2013 9:48 AM, Jerry Gainey wrote:

Cindy,
Sorry to bug you again - Do you have a mailing address for Harry Snow.
Thanks
Jerry
From: Cindy Anderson [mailto:cindyd@co.umatilla.or.us]
Sent: Wednesday, May 22, 2013 9:43 AM
To: Jerry Gainey
Subject: Re: Property Ownership

Hi Jerry
The owner on that is Harry Snow
Thank you
Cindy

On 5/22/2013 9:36 AM, Jerry Gainey wrote:

Hi,
I work for the Oregon Water Resources Department and need to know the name and
mailing address of the owner of property located as follows:
Umatilla Map - 3N2916, Tax Lot 2100.

Thanks for your assistance.

Jerry Gainey
OWRD
725 Summer St NE
Salem 0R 97301
503-986-0927

1



CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE SITE REPORT

FOR T-7950

SEPTEMBER 2000

General Information

Dick Snow

33263 Oregon Trail Road

Echo, Oregon 97826

RECEIVED
OCT O 2 2000

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON

Dick Snow, Landowner and Dolly Ashbeck, Manager of the Stanfield Irrigation District,

are the people SCM communicated with during the inspection and survey.

The order approving transfer T-7950 authorized the adding of Furnish Ditch as an

additional point of diversion. The order recognizes two different water rights with a total

quantity of water authorized for the two rights of 0.46 cfs.

Diversion Works Description

On August 3, 2000 SCM located the diversion dam for the Furnish Ditch owned and

operated by the Stanfield Irrigation District. The location being in the SW ¼ SW ¼,
Section 31, Township 3 North, Range 30 East, W.M.; 300 feet north and 650 feet east

from the SW Corner, Section 31.

The Furnish Ditch Diversion consists of a concrete structure spanning the Umatilla River

with a fish ladder on the south abutment and on the north abutment 3- 3' x4' motorized

headgates. The three headgates control the water flow into the Furnish Ditch. Pictures

of the dam, fish ladder and the headgate structure are attached. Fish screens and a

gauging station are located ¾ mile below the head gates of the Furnish Ditch (pictures

are attached). Dolly Ashbeck advised SCM that the Bureau of Reclamation built and

maintains the gauging station using satellites and telephone lines the Oregon Water

W:\R\3522R178.DOC Page 1 of 3 3522.128
09/22/00



Resources Department (Watermaster's" office) can take daily readings of the flow in the

Furnish Ditch.

Dick Snow takes delivery of his water from the Furnish Ditch in the SW ¼ SW ¼ of

Section 15, Township 3 North, Range 29 East, W.M. 5 miles downstream from the head

works. Attached are pictures showing the 21" Waterman headgate and check structure
Dick Snow uses to divert his water from the Furnish Ditch. Also attached are pictures of

the flowmeter and the outlet structure.

System Capacity

In place of calculating the system's capacity, we have attached the 1999 flow records

from the District 5 Watermaster's office for the Furnish Ditch. Also, we have attached

the 2000 copy of the Stanfield Irrigation District's ditch rider's record for the headgate
which services Dick Snow's Ditch from the Furnish Ditch. These records clearly show

the Furnish Ditch and headgate have the capacity of 0.46 c.f.s. authorized in the order

approving T-7950 Dick Snow rotates his irrigation water with neighboring ditches and

irrigators.

Crops

SCM found alfalfa and pasture being irrigated by Dick Snow.

The Final Proof Survey and Inspection was found to be completed under the terms and
conditions ofTransfer T-7950.

RECEIVED
0CT 2 2000

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON .

W:\R\3522R178.DOC Page 2 of 3 3522.128
09/22/00



Page 1
08/08/00 Irrigation Water Utilization Report

Start: 01/01/00 - End: 07/31/00

DITCH PUMPED TOTAL USE
Date CFS HOURS AC-FT AC-FT AC-FT------ ------- ------ ------ ------ ------

Gate: HG-08-A - DICK SNOW

05/02 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
06/18 13.0 24.0 25.79 0.00 25.79
06/19 13.0 12.0 12.89 0.00 12.89
07/01 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
07/26 14.3 24.0 25.79 28.32 28.32------ ------ ------ 11 bu-----­ ------------- ------ ------
Total 0.0 60.0 64.47 28.32 67.00

RECEIVED
OCT O 2 2000

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON



RECEIVED
OCT 0 2 2000

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON

OREGOl'I !-/ATER RESOURCES DE,TMENT
14026897 FURNISH CANAL ABOVE CRAYNE-LISL:::: CANAL NEAR ECHO DREGO.\I

DAILY DISCHARGE lN CUB1C FEET PEtt SECOl'ID l,JATER YEAR OCT 19'18 re 5E­ t ')•--,.:,

Day OCT NOV DEC JAN =3 AAR APR MY JUN Jlli.. AUG ,--
JC!--

-----------------------·-·---------,-·---·-----------------
I 27 0 0S 0S 0S 0 s 6l 65 2 31 31 14
2 27 0 0S 0S 05 0 s &I 55 &l\ 39 3e :3
3 20 0S 0S 0S 0S 0 s &3 94 47 41 31 '+4 16 0S 0S 05 5 0 s 70 95 39 42 za ;a
5 16 0S 0S 0S 0S 0 s 71 97 33 43 .?8 ?8

6 If, 0S 0S 0S 0S 0 s &5 100 9 43 29 16
7 16 0S 0S 0S cs 0 s 59 102 c5 45 :8 15
8 17 0S 0S 0S 0S 0 s n 95 •,,:, 28 37 15.:....·
9 16 0S 0S 05 llS 0 s 35 87 2! Id 39 1:

10 !7 OS 0S es 0S 0 s 6d 80 c'.1 16 ➔I 16

11 17 0S 0S 0S 0S 0 s 88 81 23 23 +: ?-\
12 17 0S 0S 0S 0S ,a s 30 68 22 17 3 I -. .,)
13 17 0S 05 OS 0S 0 s 4. 4 90 21 15 44 1.3
14 !7 05 es OS 0S 0 s 7. I c:tl 23 13 +7 di
15 !8 0S 0S 0S 0S 0 s 5. l 93 22 13 «3 :2

16 18 0S 0S 0S 05 0 4,4 94 13 12 s :
17 18 0S 05 0S 0S 0 4. 8 87

, .
10 12 28 f:0

18 18 0S 05 0S 05 0 5.0 83 10 13 27 !2
19 7.0 0S 0S OS 0S 0 4.& 83 10 28 27 12
20 0 0S 0S 0S 0S 0 4.4 84 II 35 27 12

21 0 0S 0S 0S 0S 0 4.4 94 1.3 35 28 13
22 0 0S 0S i)5 0S 0 4.4 31 14 30 .:8 1:i
23 0 0S 0S 0S as 0 4.4 91 H, 22 :3 a. 1
24 0 0S 05 05 05 0 4.3 98 21 :2 28 6.2
25 0 0S 0S 0S 0S 0 4.4 101 21 19 27 5.5

26 0 05 2s 0S 1)5 1.0 4.3 101 16 14 · 26 .. . J

27 8 05 0S 0S 0S .06 4.3 101 15 !0 - -.,.,
.?S 3 0S 0S 0S OS I. 9 4.3 .¢4 15 !J. 3? 7. ,,
29 3 0S 0S 0S 54 4.3 108 18 36 23 '1.:
Jll \} is 05 35 &2 22 !e5 ' :: 18 i-.5
31 J 2s as 62 1:0 3? 14

TOTAL ::5.3 2 d 0 2 160. 36 ::.: &.i73 7:: :0: ·7: -,
27+.+

ES :J. 3 2 a 2 0 5. ~4 31.3 92.a 2+.I 25.9 31.5 :3.:1 :.7 0 2 0 0 &2 3 :,0 3: +: -, I .:..:.MIN 0 3 2 2 0 2 ➔,3 3: 13 !:l '.4 - .
AC-Fi 554 ;) 3 2 2 ::: 1,3+0 5.7:¢ ..+20 . =:.,, ..:.a4i' ,_

CAL YE.'lR !9% :-OiHL 3.333.13 /tEAN 22.0 ):'/IX 13 ,lflN 0 C-=7 :5,348
I/TR 1EAR m9 TOTA-.. 7,2:7.2 ER 19.8 !:I.AX IHl MN 0 6­ .8.id

3:'d NO FLOil Gl.'IA!.. Off IJ/:9198 ~f-0.



The Final Proof Survey and Inspection was completed under my direct supervision on

the 30" day of August 2000 and the facts contained in this report and accompanying

Final Proof Map are correct to the best of my knowledge.

Dale G. Van Schoiack, P.E.

ater Right
#333 WRE

t.d-.
Dale G. Vanschoiack

May 19,1992

OF 0

I, Dick Snow Owner/Operator, agree to the findings of the CWRE and submit this site

report and map as my Claim of Beneficial Use of the water as provided under the terms

and conditions of T-7950.

Dick Snow

RECEIVED
001 0 2 2000

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON

W:\R\3522R178.DOC Page 3 of 3 3522.128
09/22/00
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Stanfield Irrigation Distric1
Furnish Dam
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UMATILLA

ORDER APPROVING AN ADDITIONAL POINT OF DIVERSION

Pursuant to ORS 540.510 to 540.530, after notice was given and
no objections were filed, and finding that no injury to
existing water rights would result, this order approves, as
conditioned or limited herein, TRANSFER 7950 submitted by

DICK SNOW
33263 OREGON TRAIL ROAD
ECHO, OREGON 97826.

The first right to be modified was confirmed by decree of the
Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for Umatilla County as
evidenced by Certificate 2586. The decree is recorded in the
Order Record of the Water Resources Director in Volume 3, at
Page 127. The date of priority is 1883.

The right allows the use of the UMATILLA RIVER, a tributary of
the COLUMBIA RIVER, for IRRIGATION OF 2.0 ACRES. The amount
of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used and shall not exceed 0.03
cubic foot per second, subject to the provisions of paragraphs
24 and 33 of the decree, and if available at the authorized
point of diversion: SE¾ SW¾, SECTION 22, T 3 N, R 29 E, WM;
700 FEET NORTH AND 780 FEET WEST FROM THE S CORNER, SECTION
22, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the
point of diversion from the source.

The authorized place of use is located as follows:

NE NE 2.0 ACRES
SECTION 21

TOWNSHIP 3 NORTH, RANGE 29 EAST, W.M.

The second right to be modified was confirmed by decree of the
Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for Umatilla County as
evidenced by a PORTION of Certificate 2535. The decree is
recorded in the· Order Record of the Water Resources Director
in Volume 3, at Page 127. The date of priority is 1883.

T-7950.BW Special Order Volume 52, Page 583



The right allows the use of the UMATILLA RIVER, a tributary of
the COLUMBIA RIVER for IRRIGATION OF 34.8 ACRES. The amount
of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used and shall not exceed 0.43
cubic foot per second, subject to the provisions of paragraphs
24 and 33 of the decree, and if available at the authorized
point of diversion: SE¾ SW1/4, SECTION 22, T 3 N, R 29 E, WM;
700 FEET NORTH AND 780 FEET WEST FROM THE S CORNER, SECTION
22, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the
point of diversion from the source.

The authorized place of use is located as follows:

NE SE 12.8 ACRES
SE SE% 22.0 ACRES

SECTION 16
TOWNSHIP 3 NORTH, RANGE 29 EAST, W.M.

The right to use water for the above purpose is restricted to
beneficial use on the lands or place of use described and is
subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in
the decree.

The applicant proposes to add an additional point of diversion
to:

SW¾ SW¾, SECTION 31, T 3 N, R 30 E, WM; 430 FEET
NORTH AND 450 FEET EAST FROM THE SOUTHWEST CORNER, SECTION 31.

THIS CHANGE TO EXISTING WATER RIGHTS MAY BE MADE PROVIDED THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET BY THE WATER USER:

1. The proposed change shall be completed on or before
October 1, 1999.

2. The quantity of water diverted at the new point of
diversion, together with that diverted at the old
diversion, shall not exceed the quantity of water
lawfully available at the original point of diversion.

3 The water user shall install and maintain a headgate, an
in-line flow meter, weir, or other suitable device for
measuring and recording the quantity of water diverted.
The type and plans of the headgate and measuring device
must be approved by the Department prior to beginning
construction and shall be installed under the general
supervision of the Department.

a

.1

i

T-7950.BW Special Order Volume 52, Page 58/.



4. The water user or irrigation district shall operate and
maintain the headgate and measuring device, as needed.
The water user or irrigation district shall report total
flow figures when requested by the Watermaster. The
Watermaster may operate the headgate and monitor accuracy
of the measuring device, as needed.

5. Water shall be acquired from the same surface water
source as the original point of diversion.

Certificates 2586 and 2535 are canceled. A new certificate
will be issued to confirm that portion of the right NOT
involved in this transfer. When satisfactory proof of the
completed change is received, new certificates confirming
these water rights will be issued.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director,

aieaUUN?419988

~Martha O. Pagel, Director

T-7950.BW Special Order Volume 52, Page 5KS.



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UMATILLA

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

C. J. GULLIFORD
ECHO, OREGON 97826.

confirms the right to use the waters of the UMATILLA RIVER, a
tributary of the COLUMBIA RIVER, for IRRIGATION OF 2.2 ACRES.

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State
of Oregon for Umatilla County. The, decree is of record at Salem, in
the Order Record of the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in Volume 3, at
Page 127. The date of priority is 1883.

The amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used and shall not exceed 0.03 CUBIC FOOT
PER SECOND, subject to the provisions of paragraphs 24 and 33 of said
decree and all other conditions and limitations contained in said
decree, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point
of diversion from the source.

The point of diversion is located as follows:

SE¼ SW¼, SECTION 22, T 3 N, R 29 E, WM; 700 FEET NORTH AND
780 FEET WEST FROM THE S CORNER, SECTION 22.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant
is as follows:

NE SE 2.2 ACRES
SECTION 16

TOWNSHIP 3 NORTH, RANGE 29 EAST, W.M.

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed
by Certificate 2535, State Record of Water Right Certificates, NOT
modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director
entered JUN 2 4 1998 , approving Transfer Application
7950.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the
status of the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610
pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted
to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described and is
subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said
decree.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director,

+areaNU?48 a.e
4Martha O. Pagel, Director

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 75728.

T-7950.BW
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regon
John A. Kitzhaber, MD, Governor

December 8, 2011

Byrd Rental, LLC
P.O. Box 178
Echo, Oregon 97826

Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building
725 SummerSt NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
Phone 503-986-0900
FAX 503-986-0904

www.wrd.state.or.us

Reference: Transfer T-7950

The partial assignment assigning all ofthe first right to be modified under transfer T-7950, as
evidenced by certificate 2586, from Dick Snow to Byrd Rental, LLC has been recorded in the
records of the Water Resources Department.

Our records have been changed accordingly and the original request is enclosed. Receipt number
104623 covering the recording fee is also enclosed.

Jerry Sauter
Water Rights Program Analyst
Water Right Services Division

Enclosure: Receipt 104623

cc: Watermaster 5
Dick Snow
Data Center, OWRD (Complete Copy of Assignment Request)
0WRD Transfers
Hydrographics
File
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/~ OregonWaterResources Department

725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Request for
Assignment

If formultiple rights, a separate form and fee for each right will be required.

I, Dick Snow
(Name ofApplicantIPermit ITransferHolderILicense Holder/GRCertificate ofRegistration)

33263 Oregon Trail Rd.
(MailingAddress)

Echo OR 97826
(City) (State) (Zip)

(541) 376-8231
(Phone#)

0 hereby assign all my interest in and to application/permit/transfer/license/GRCertificateof
Registration;

J hereby assign allmy interest in and to a portion ofxppixtix;exit'transfer&icxreS3£xix:at
fRgirki. (Youmust include amapshowingtheportion ofthe
application/permit/transfer/license/GRCertificate ofRegistration to be assigned)
Assigning all of the first right to be modified in transfer 7950.

0 hereby assign aportion ofmy_interest in and to the entire application/permit/transfer/license/GR
Certificate ofRegistration:

Application# ; Permit#_,· Transfer #_7_9_5_0_~~-~~-
-OR­

License # ,GRStatement# ; GRCertificate ofRegistration#=------

As filed in the office oftheWater Resources Director, to:

Byrd Rental, LLC, ATTN: Susan Marie Byrd
(Name ofNewOwner)

33263 0regon Trail Rd. P.0 · /:>o)(. 17 ~
(MailingAddress)

Echo
{City)

OR 97826
(State) (Zip)

(541) 376-8231
(Phone#)

-s5
2#»a <
£: )

#iApplicant/Penni! Holder ~ ·
1_ ....:.:.._ -====================::::::::::::========:__J

DONOTWRITEINTHISBOX

I hereby certify tha: I have notified all otherowners ofthe property, described in this Application,
Permit, Transfer, License, or GRCertificate ofRegistration ofthis RequestforAssignment

Note: Ifthere are otherowners ofthe property described in the Application,Permit, Transfer, License, or
GRCertificate ofRegistration,youmustprovide a list ofall other owners' namesandmailing
addressesandattach it to thisform.

witness my handhis<f dayor lgd ,2o_//.

Applicant/Permit Holder__.,.._)~'~'-=r-"....~"'--'--'d,W"',.c,..c:4'1c:~:o:::::;,__ _

Last updated: August 21, 2009

The completed "Request forAssignment"
form must be submitted to the Department
along with the recording fee ofS75.

Requestfor Assignment
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[[< OregonWaterResourcesDepartment

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Request for
Assignment

If for multiple rights, a separate form and fee for each right will be required.

I Dick Snow
(Name ofApplicantIPermitI TransferHolderI License Holder/GR Certificate ofRegistration)

33263 Oregon Trail Rd.
(MailingAddress)

Echo OR 97826
(City) (State) (Zip)

(541) 376-8231
(Phone )

0 hereby assign all my interest in and to application/permit/transfer/license/GR Certificate of
Registration;

J hereby assign all my interest in and to a portion ofxppixix;xi 'transfer&icxrc'GB£kif@at
fRgisrekig, (You must include amapshowingtheportion ofthe
application/permit/transfer/license/GRCertificate ofRegistration to be assigned)
Assigning all of the first right to be modified in transfer 7950.

0 hereby assign aportionofmy interest in and to the entire application/permit/transfer/license/GR
Certificate ofRegistration:

Application #-' Permit# ; Transfer# 7950---0-R------- ----------
License # ;GR Statement # · GR Certificate ofRegistration#­
As filed in the office of the WaterResources Director, to:

Byrd Rental, LLC, ATTN: Susan Marie Byrd
(Name ofNew Owner)

33263 0regon Feil Ra. RO.fox 17
(MailingAddress)

Echo
(City)

OR 97826
(State) (Zip)

(541) 376-8231
(Phone#)

Note: If there are other owners of the property described in the Application, Permit, Transfer, License, or
GR Certificate ofRegistra tion,you mustprovide a listofall otherowners' names andmailing
addresses andattach it lo thisform.

I hereby certify that I have notified al! other owners of the property described in this Application,
Permit, Transfer, License, or GR Certificate ofRegistration of this Request for Assignment

witness my hand his?f day or IL,) 7/Z pd 520//-.

Appl icant/Permit Holder __ -#",A'--=~"''""',!.,...,'""d-'<5":c,.c;....~""'~""''----------­

App!icant/Pennit Holder

DONOTWRITEINTHISBOX

Last updated: August 21. 2009

The completed ''Request for Assignment"
form must be submitted to the Department
along with the recording fee ofS75.

RequestforAssignment



regon
John A. Kitzhaber, MD,Governor

December 8, 2011

Byrd Rental, LLC
P.O. Box 178
Echo, Oregon 97826

Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building
725 Summer St. NE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
Phone 503-986-0900
FAX 503-986-0904

www.wrd.state.or.us

Reference: Transfer T-7950

The partial assignment assigning all of the first right to be modified under transfer T-7950, as
evidenced by certificate 2586, from Dick Snow to Byrd Rental, LLC has been recorded in the
records of the Water Resources Department.

Our records have been changed accordingly and the original request is enclosed. Receipt number
104623 covering the recording fee is also enclosed.

Jerry Sauter
Water Rights Program Analyst
Water Right Services Division

Enclosure: Receipt 104623

cc: Watermaster 5
Dick Snow
Data Center, OWRD (Complete Copy ofAssignment Request)
OWRD Transfers
Hydrographics
File



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UMATILLA

ORDER APPROVING AN ADDITIONAL POINT OF DIVERSION

Pursuant to ORS 540.510 to 540.530, after notice was given and
no objections were filed, and finding that no injury to
existing water rights would result, this order approves, as
conditioned or limited herein, TRANSFER 7950 submitted by

DICK SNOW
33263 OREGON TRAIL ROAD
ECHO, OREGON 97826.

The first right to be modified~as confirmed by decree of the
·circuit court of the state of Oregon for Umatilla County as
evidenced by Certificate 2586. The decree is recorded in the
Order Record of the Water Resources Director in volume 3, at
Page 127. The date of priority is 1883.

The right allows the use of the UMATILLA RIVER, a tributary of
the COLUMBIA RIVER, for IRRIGATION OF 2.0 ACRES. The amount
of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used and shall not exceed 0.03
cubic foot per second, subject to the provisions of paragraphs
24 and 33 of the decree, and if available at the authorized
point of diversion: SEK SW%, SECTION 22, T 3 N, R 29 E, WM;
700 FEET NORTH AND 780 FEET WEST FROM THE S~ CORNER, SECTION
22, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the
point of diversion from the source.

The authorized place of use is located as follows:

NE NE 2.0 ACRES
SECTION 21

TOWNSHIP 3 NORTH, RANGE 29 EAST, W.M.

The second right to be modified was confirmed by decree of the
Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for Umatilla County as
evidenced by a PORTION of Certificate 2535. The decree is
recorded in the Order Record of the Water Resources Director
in Volume 3, at Page 127. The date of priority is 1883.

T-7950.BW Special Order Volume 52, Page 58 ⇒
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WATERRESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON
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The authorized place of use is located as fellows:

NE¼ SE¾ 12 .,8 A__G:R.ES
SE¾ SE¾ 2 i2 • 0 A:€RES

SEC'llION 16
TOWNSHIP 3 NORTH, RANGE 29 EAST, W.M.

The right to use wate_t for the above to
beneficial use on the lands or place is
subject to all other conditions and l in
the decre-e.

The applicant proposes to add an additional point of dcbv:e:r:s-.:L.on
to:

SW¼ SWY,, SECTION 31, T 3 N, ~ .
NORTH AND 450 FEET EAST FR©M THE .s·0u-r, . "• • , SE@TI0N 3'1.

THIS CHANGE TO EXISTING WATER RIGHTS MAY BE MADE PROVIDED THE
FOLLOWING CONDITI0NS ARE MET BY THE ·1WA!FER 10'SER,:.

1. The proposed change shall be completed on or before
October 1, 1999.

2. The quantity of water div;erted a·t tlie new point of
diver:sion, together with that diverted at the o]d
diversion, shall not exceed the guant-it;y of water
lawfully available at the original :[fo:ii-rl,l: of diversion.

3 The water user shall install and ma-intai-n a headgate, an
in-line flow meter, weir, or other suitable device for
measuring and rec_grdd,ng the quant ity of water diverted.
The type and plans of the heaclgate and measuring de;vic::e
must be approved b~ the Department prior to beginning
construction and shall be installed under the general
supervision of the Dep__artment.

T-7950.BW Special Order Vohme SQ, Page 58/.
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4. The water user or irrigation district shall operate and
maintain the headgate and measuring device, as needed.
The water user or irrigation district shall report total
flow figures when requested by the Watermaster. The
Watermaster may operate the headgate and monitor accuracy
of the measuring device, as needed.

5. Water shall be acquired from the same surface water
source as the original point of diversion.

Certificates 2586 and 2535 are canceled. A new certificate
will be issued to confirm that portion of the right NOT
involved in this transfer. When satisfactory proof of the
completed change is received, new certificates confirming
these water rights will be issued.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director,

affixed J_U_N_2_4_1_9_98;...__

Martha O. Pagel, Director

T-7950.BW Special Order Volume 52, Page 5gs_
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Oregon Water Resources Web Mapping Application

Oregon Water ResourcesWeb Mapping Application (beta)
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COREY, BYLER, REW, LORENZEN & HOJEM, L.L.P.
ATTORNEYSAT LAW

STEVEN H.COREY°
HENRYC. LORENZEN
DOUGLAS E. HOJEM
DAVID M. BLANC"
TIMOTHY P. O'ROURKE
STEVENN. THOMAS
KARIN E. DALLAS
JENNIFER E. CURRIN
PATRICKM. GREGG

"Admitted in Oregon andWashington

222 S.E. DORIONAVE.
P.O. BOX 218

PENDLETON, OREGON 97801-0218

TELEPHONE (541) 276-3331
FAX (541) 276-3148

GEORGE H. COREY, DECEASED
ALEX M. BYLER, DECEASED

LAWRENCE B. REW, DECEASED
ROBERT E. O'ROURKE, RETIRED

December 5, 2011

OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266

Re: Request for Assignment
Our File No. 107-322

Dear Administrators:

Enclosed please find Mr. Dick Snow's Request forAssignment ofthe FIRSTRIGHT
ONLY under Transfer #7950, as marked in the enclosed copy of Special Order Approving
an Additional Point of Diversion Volume 52, page 583, and on the three enclosed maps.

The right is to be assigned to Byrd Rental, LLC.

Byrd Rental, LLC's check number 1192 is enclosed, in the amount of$75.00, for the
recording fee.

Please let us know if you need any additional information. Thank you.

Sincerely yours,

~
Timothy P. O'Rourke

Encs.

cc: Mr. Dick Snow (wlout encs.)

I



Adjudications Section

Memo
To: Transfer File# T-7950

From: Teri Hranac lDate: May 26, 2009

Re: Place of Use

OregonWater
Resources
De artment

The place of use for Certificate 2586was listed incorrectly in the Umatilla Decree. The place
of use was corrected by a Judgment of the Umatilla County Circuit Court on May 24, 1994 in
CaseCV940202. The correct place of use is:

2 acres NENE, Section 21, Township 3 North, Range 29 E.W.M., Umatilla County,
Oregon

When a new certificate is issued for transferT-7950, reference should be made to the above
judgment and change in the place of use.
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JUDGMENT

Case No. CV 940202

1 - Judgment

pursuant to a Petition to Correct the Umatilla Decree filed by

Harry Richard Snow and Shirley Snow and the Court being fully

advised in premises finds as follows:

1. On September 9, 1916 a Decree was entered granting

certain water rights out of the Umatilla River.

2. Petitioners Harry Richard Snow and Shirley Snow

filed a Petition to Correct the Umatilla Decree on March 4, 1994.

The Order Prescribing Notice to Interested Persons was signed by

the undersigned Circuit Court Judge on March 30, 1994. An

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

FOR UMATILLA COUNTY

In the Matter of the Determination )
of the Relative Rights of the )
Various Claimants to the Waters of )
the Umatilla River and its )
Tributaries, a Tributary of the )
Columbia River, in Umatilla County, )
Oregon, )

)
HARRY RICHARD SNOW and SHIRLEY )
SNOW, )

)
Petitioners. )

THIS MATTER having come on regularly before this Court

l:
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Date of
Advt6f Publication has been filed herein

the Petition to Correct Decree was published in accordance with

the Order of the undersigned Circuit Court Judge and that

Affidavit establishes that publication of notice took place April

15, 22, 29 and May 6, 1994. No interested party has answered or.,r

made an appearance herein although the time provided therefore

has expired.

3. The water rights which are the subject of the

Petition,to Correct Decree are set forth in Exhibit A (bordered),

attached hereto, and by this reference incorporated herein.

4. Petitioners Harry Richard Snow and Shirley Snow now

own the land and water rights set forth in Exhibit A (bordered).

5. The Umatilla Decree is in error as· a result of the

following typographic error:

The Decree sets forth a 2 acre water right
in the Northeast Quarter Northwest Quarter
of Section 21. The true and actual
description of the property to which the 2
acre water right is appurtenant is the
Northeast Quarter Northeast Quarter.

Pursuant to the Petition to Correct Umatilla Decree

filed by Harry Richard Snow and Shirley Snow and the findings

made herein, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED as follows:

1. The original Umatilla River Decree and its Amend­

ments are hereby further amended and corrected to state that the

true legal description for the water rights set forth in Exhibit

A (bordered) is:

II

2 - Judgment



R. B. Abrams
Circuit Court Judge

Resources Department shall issue a new certificate of water right

verifying the above-described modification. Such new certificate

is intended to supersede and replace Certificate No. 2586.

Irrigation2

('(y, 1994.
I

.031883

2 acres in the Northeast Quarter
Northeast Quarter, Section 21,
Township 3 North, Range 29, EWM,
Umatilla County, Oregon

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the Oregon Water

DATED this .2J...._~ay of

McCul lough,
Lucinda

Legal Description:
..,

3 - Judgment

Submitted by
Stephen M. Bloom
OSB No. 77118
Trial Attorney
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RIGH.T'
UATILLA

OREGON
COUNTY OF

LllCillDA ~cCut!.OOGH

OFSTATE

(F'Or Rh:hUI whkh min: IJccu conflnned by tue Court»)

WATER DIVISION No. 2

CERTIFICATE OF ·WATER

@his is ta Certify, roe

'J'/rc ri:.r/Jt tu t/Jc ·use of Ure wot.er aforesaid /Jerc,by confirmed is restrietccl to the
lonrls or place of use herein described.

for the purpose of the irrigation of 2 acres or le.nd, domestic e.nd stock use,

of cho Stnte of Oregon hs u ri!.!ht to the use of.

the ,vuters of 01!'.atilla River, a tributary of the Columbia. River,

thut the mount of water Co which suc/J ri,;rbt i,5 cntiUcd 11nd iicrcb.1· crmDrmccl for the

purpos.cs aforesaid, is limited to nn mount actunhly beneficinll used for said pur­

pr,scs , nrul silo/I nnt· e.rcccd. 0,03 cubic feet per eecond, subject to the p:-ovisiono
of paro.gnph 33 or said decree o.nd all other con.ditions and limitations contained
in se.id deoree,

l description of U,e Jr,nds irrit,1led under such right, 11nd to which the water

hereby cnnlir111crl is oppurfonnnt, or, if for other purposes, the pln_ce where suc/J water

is put to bencliciu1 1¼5C, is us follows: 2 acres i:i tho Northeo.st quarter of Nol'thwest,
quarter of Section Twenty-one; Township Three North, Range Twenty-nine Ea.st of
Vlillrunette 1.!eridia.n: in Umatilla County, Oregon.

um/ that said ri!.!ht Jms b..-cn cnnfirwed b.,, decree of the Circuit Court of the State of

Oreygn for UaMilla County, and the said decree entered of record nt Solem,
in the Order Record of tu,. "Zarr yr:arr a.w!! r Ue State of Oregon, in Polurue!±, at

pnge 127 ; tht the priority of U,e ri[!ht heri,by cunfirmecl dotes from H\a3

l,

•
. s,,,,,.

ll'J'J'NESS the seal oml fl·irrnuture of tlJc......
lFiter Bonurd

otrite afT.red this 3th dy

of December . JO 19 .
STATE WATER BOARD
& atzer-r 11.

Attest:

(SEAL Or STA'rE WATER BOf.RD)

R. ?I. PottM:,, _
Secretary

!
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

FOR UMATILLA COUNTY

COMES NOW the Petitioners, Harry Richard Snow and

Shirley Snow, by and through their attorneys, Kottkamp &

O'Rourke, and allege as follows:

1

Petitioners are the own.era of the following described

real-property in Umatilla County, Oregon:

2 acres in the Northeast Quarter Northeast
Quarter, Section 2l, Township 3 North, Range
29, E.W.M.

2

On September 9, 1916 a Decree was entered herein grant-

1 - Petition to Correct Decree

Case No. CV 94 _

PETITION TO CORRECT DECREE

Petitioners.

HARRY RICHARD SNOH and SHIRLEY
SNOW,

In the Matter of the Determination )
of the Relative. Rights of the )
Various Claimants to the Waters of )
the Umatilla River and its )
Tributaries, a Tributary of the )
Columbia River, in Umatilla County, )
Oregon, )

)
)
)
)
)
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ing certain water rights out of the Umatilla River. Those rights

are ·set forth in Exhibit A (bordered) attached hereto and by this

reference incorporated herein.

3

Petitioners now own the land and water rights described

in paragraph 3 in Exhibit A. The Decree isa in error as tho

result of the following typographical error:

The Decree sets forth a 2 acre water right in
the Northeast Quarter Northwest Quarter of
Section 21. The true and actual de~cription
of the property to which the 2 acre water·
right is appurtenant is the Northeast Quarter
Northeast Quarter.

4

The original Umatilla River Decree and its amendments

should be forth9r amandod and eorrocted to state that tho true

legal description for the water rights set forth in paragraph 3

in Exhibit A is "Northeast Quarter Northeast Quarter, Section 21,

Township 3 North, Rango 29, E..M., Umatilla County, Oregon. "

Pursuant to the Decree and amendments, the following

,oerlificatoa were isaued: Lucinda McCullough, Certificate No.

1586.

WHEREFORE, Petitioners pray for a Decree of the Court

correcting the origin~l De1:.ree, as amended, entered September 9,

1916 to correct the typographical error in the Decree to reflect

that the above..referenced water rights are appurtenant to the 2

acres in the No~he.aist Quarte;i;:- North~a.sl:. Quazte:i;, Section 21,

2 Petition to Correct Decree
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Township 3 North, Range 29, R.W.M., Umatilla County, Oregon.

Add.it-ionally, Petitioners pray that a new certificate be issued

showing said correction.

DATED this~ day of March, 1994.

KO'l"l'KAMP & O'ROURKB
Attorneys for Petitioners

­ StepeiiM. Bloom
OSB No. 77119
Trial Attorney

3 - Petition to Correct Decree
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UMATILLA

ORDER APPROVING AN ADDITIONAL POINT OF DIVERSION

Pursuant to ORS 540.510 to 540.530, after notice was given and
no objections were filed, and finding that no injury to
existing water rights would result, this order approves, as
conditioned or limited herein, TRANSFER 7950 submitted by

DICK SNOW
33263 OREGON TRAIL ROAD
ECHO, OREGON 97826.

The first right to be modified was confirmed by decree of the
Circuit Court of the State pf Oregon for Umatilla County as
evidenced by Certificate 2586k The decree is recorded in the
Order Record of the Water Resources Director in Volum 3, at
Page 127. The date of priority is 1883.

The right allows the use of the UMATILLA RIVER, a tributary of
the COLUMBIA RIVER, for IRRIGATION OF 2.0 ACRES. The amount
of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used and shall not exceed 0.03
cubic foot per second, subject to the provisions of paragraphs
24 and 33 of the decree, and if available at the authorized
point of diversion: SEK SW, SECTION 22, T 3 N, R 29 E, WM;
700 FEET NORTH AND 780 FEET WEST FROM THE S CORNER, SECTION
22, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the
point of diversion from the source.

The authorized place of use is located as follows:

= NE NEK 2.0 ACRES
SECTION 21

TOWNSHIP 3 NORTH, RANGE 29 EAST, W.M.

The second right to be modified was confirmed by decree of the
Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for Umatilla County as
evidenced by a PORTION of Certificate 2535. The decree is
recorded in the Order Record of the Water Resources Director
in volume 3, at Page 127. The date of priority is 1883.

T-7950.BW Special Order Volume 52, .Page 58⇒



The right allows the use of the UMATILLA RIVER, a tributary of
the COLOMBIA RIVER, for IRRIGATION OF 34.8 ACRES. The amount
of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used and shall not exceed 0.43
cubic foot per second, subject to the provisions of paragraphs
24 and 33 of the decree, and if available at the authorized
point of diversion: SE?C Sw;<, SECTI0N 22, T 3 N, R 29 E, WM;
700 FEET NORTH AND 780 FEET WEST FROM THE Sli( CORNER, SECTION
22, or it.s equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the
point of diversion from the source.

The authorized place of use is located as follows:

NE¼ SE¼ 12. 8 ACRES
SEX SE 22.0 ACRES

SECTION 16
TOWNSHIP 3 NORTH, RANGE 29 EAST, W.M.

The right to use water for the above purpose is restricted to
beneficial use on the lands or place of use described and is
subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in
the decree.

The applicant proposes to add an additional point of diversion
to:

SW1,< SW¾, SECTION 31, T 3 N, R 30 E, WM; 430 FEET
NORTH AND 450 FEET EAST FROM THE SOUTHWEST CORNER, SECTION 31.

THIS CHANGE TO EXISTING WATER RIGHTS MAY BE MADE PROVIDED THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET BY THE WATER USER:

1. The proposed change shall be completed on or before
October 1, 1999.

2. The quantity of water diverted at the new point of
diversion, together with that diverted at the old
diversion, shall not exceed the quantity of water
lawfully available at the original point of diversion.

3 The water user shall install and maintain a headgate, an
in-line flow meter, weir, or other suitable device for
measuring and recording the quantity of water diverted.
The type and plans of the headgate and measuring device
must be approved by the Department prior to beginning
construction and shall be installed under the general
supervision of the Department.

T-7950.BW Special Order Volume 52, Page 58/.
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4. The wacer user or irrigation district shall operate and
maintain the headgate and measuring device, as needed.
The water user or irrigation district shall report total
flow figures when requested by the Watermaster. The
Watermaster may operate the headgate and monitor accuracy
of the measuring device, as needed.

5. Water shall be acquired from the same surface water
source as the original point of diversion.

Certificates 2586 and 2535 are canceled. A new certificate
will be issued to confirm that portion of the right NOT
involved in this transfer. When satisfactory proof of the
completed change is received, new certificates confirming
these water rights will be issued.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director,

affixed

T-7950.BW

JUN 2 4 1998

fl"" Martha O. Pagel, Director

Special Order Volume 52, Page 5KS.
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regon
John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor

July 1, 2000

Dick Snow
33263 Oregon Trail Road
Echo, Oregon 97826

REFERENCE: Transfer 7950

Water Resources Department
Commerce Building

158 12th StreetNE
Salem,OR 97301-4172

(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130

This letter is in regard to your water use Transfer 7950. As we pointed out t_o you in our let,ter of
October 8, 1999, your claim ofbeneficial usemust be received in this office by October 1, 20.00.

Oregon Administrative Rule 690-14-190 states: "The claim ofbeneficial use shall be submitted
to the Department within one year after the use was reported..as being complete...Failure to
comply with this section shall cause the Director tb initiatepermit cancellation proce:edings as
provided by ORS 537.2(50." -

The "claim" consists of a site report and map ofthe developed use prepared by, a Certified Water
Rights Examiner, which accompany a request from the permittee for issuance of a certificate of
water right.

You are hereby notified that unless your claim is received in 90 days, by October 1, 2000, your
transfer may be canceled without further notice.

If you have any questions, please contact me at extension 275 at thenumber above, or toll-free I­
800-624-3199

Sincerely,

BERNADETTE WILLIAMS
Transfer Coordinator

BW:gjt

cc: Tony Justus, Watermaster 5
Dale VanSchoiack, CWRE

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

e



regon
JohnA. Kitzhaber,M.D., Governor

October 8, 1999

Dick Snow
33263 Oregon Trail Road
Echo, Oregon 97826

Water Resources Department
Commerce Building
158 12th StreetNE

Salem, OR 97310-0210
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130

REFERENCEFILE: T-7950

The date for the completion ofyour transfer was October 1, 1999.

If the project was completed, you should submit a final proof survey of the completed change. Ifyou
were unable to complete the project within the time allowed, you may wish to request an extension of
the time limits. A form will be furnished upon request.

In order to obtain a certificate ofwater right, you are required by law to hire a certified water right
examiner to conduct the final proof survey of the completed change. This must be done within one
year after the use was completed or within one year after the beneficial use date allowed in the order,
whichever occurs first. Accordingly, the claim of beneficial use must be received in this office on or
before October 1, 2000.

Upon receipt of the map and claim of beneficial use, the information will be reviewed and a brief field
inspection may be conducted by a representative of this office. Following that, a proposed certificate
ofwater right will be mailed to you for a review.

Ifyou are no longer interested in the project, please let us know. We will provide forms for you to
authorize the cancellation of the right.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at extension 275 at 503-378-3739 or toll-free 1-800-624­
3199.

Sincerely,

LARRY H.NUNN
Transfer Section

LHN:hw

cc: Tony Justus, Watermaster
Dale VanSchoiack, CWRE



regon
JohnA. Kitzhaber, M.D.,Governor

June 29, 1998

DICK SNOW
33263 OREGON TRAIL RD
ECHO OR 97826

Water Resources Department
Commerce Building
158 12th StreetNE

Salem,OR 97310-0210
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130

REFERENCE: File T-7950

Enclosed is a copy of the order approving your water right transfer application T-7950.

A time to complete the transfer is given in the order. A form for reporting completion is
enclosed for your convenience.

YOU SHOULD GIVE PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIMELIMIT. The water right
for any portion of the authorized change in use or change in place of use NOT carried out within
the time allowed will be lost.

An extension of the time limit can be allowed onlv upon a showing that diligent effort has been
made to complete the actual change within the time allowed.

You have the requirement to hire a Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) to complete a
Claim of Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this department within one
year of the completion date authorized in the transfer. A list of CWRE's will be sent to you
when we receive your notice that the project is complete and beneficial use of the water has been
made.

Sincerely,

LARRY H. NUNN
Water Rights Specialist

LHN:jh

Enclosures

cc: Tony Justus, Watermaster
Dale VanSchoiack, CWRE



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UMATILLA

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

C. J. GULLIFORD
ECHO, OREGON 97826.

confirms the right to use the waters of the UMATILLA RIVER, a
tributary of the COLUMBIA RIVER, for IRRIGATION OF 2.2 ACRES.

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State
of Oregon for Umatilla County. The decree is of record at Salem, in
the Order Record of the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in Volume 3, at
Page 127. The date of priority is 1883.

The amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used and shall not exceed O. 03 CUBIC FOOT
PER SECOND, subject to the provisions of paragraphs 24 and 33 of said
decree and all other conditions and limitations contained in said
decree, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point
of diversion from the source.

The point of diversion is located as follows:

SE¼ SW¾, SECTION 22, T 3 N, R 29 E, WM; 700 FEET NORTH AND
780 FEET WEST EROM THE S¾ CORNER, SECTION 22.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant
is as follows:

NE SEK 2.2 ACRES
SECTION 16

TOWNSHIP 3 NORTH, RANGE 29 EAST, W.M.

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed
by Certificate 2535, State Record of Water Right Certificates, NOT
modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director
entered JUN 241998 , approving Transfer Application
7950.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the
status of the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610
pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted
to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described and is
subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said
decree.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director,

affixed J_UN_2_4_19_9_8 _ .e
4Martha O. Pagel, Director

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 75728.

T-7950.BW



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UMATILLA

ORDER APPROVING AN ADDITIONAL POINT OF DIVERSION

Pursuant to ORS 540.510 to 540.530, after notice was given and
no objections were filed, and fincling that no injury to
existing water rights would result, this order approves, as
conditioned or limited herein, TRANSFER 7950 submitted by

DICK SNOW
33263 OREGON TRAIL ROAD
ECHO, OREGON 97826.

The first right to be modified was confirmed by decree of the
Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for Umatilla County as
evidenced by Certificate 2586. The decree is recorded in the
Order Record of the Water Resources Director in Volume 3, at
Page 127. The date of priority is 1883.

The right allows the use of the UMATILLA RIVER, a tributary of
the COLUMBIA RIVER, for IRRIGATION OF 2.0 ACRES. The amount
of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used and shall not exceed 0. 03
cubic foot per second, subject to the provisiQns of paragraphs
24 and 33 of the decree, and if available at the authorized
point of diversion: SE SW, SECTION 22, T 3 N, R 29 E, WM;
700 FEET NORTH AND 780 FEET WEST FROM THE S¾ C@RNER, SECTION
22, or its equivalent in case cf rotation, measured at the
point of diversion from the source.

The authorized place of use is located as follows:

NE NE 2 .0 ACRES
SECTION 21

TOWNSHIP 3 NORTH, RANGE 29 EAST, W.M.

The second right to be modified was confirmed by decree of the
Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for Umatilla County as
evidenced by a PORTION of Certificate 2535. The decree is
recorded in the Order Record of the Water Resources Director
in Volume 3, at Page 127. The date of priority is 1883.

T-7950.BW Special Order Volume 52, Page 8



The right allows the use of the UMATILLA RIVER, a tributary of
the COLUMBIA RIVER, for IRRIGATION OF 34.8 ACRES. The amount
of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used and shall not exceed 0.43
cubic foot per second, subject to the provisions of paragraphs
24 and 33 of the decree, and if available at the authorized
point of diversion: SE¾ SW¾, SECTION 22, T 3 N, R 29 E, WM;
700 FEET NORTH AND 780 FEET WEST FROM THE S CORNER, SECTION
22, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the
point of diversion from the source.

The authorized place of use is located as follows:

NE SE 12.8 ACRES
SE¾ SE¼ 22.0 ACRES

SECTION 16
TOWNSHIP 3 NORTH, RANGE 29 EAST, W.M.

The right to use water for the above purpose is restricted to
beneficial use on the lands or place of use described and is
subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in
the decree.

The applicant proposes to add an additional point of diversion
to:

SW¼ SW¾, SECTION 31, T 3 N, R 30 E, WM; 430 FEET
NORTH AND 4S0 FEET EAST FROM THE SOUTHWEST CORNER, SECTION 31.

THIS CHANGE TO EXISTING WATER RIGHTS MAY BE MADE PROVIDED THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET BY THE WATER USER:

1. The proposed change shall be completed on or before
October 1, 1999.

2. The quantity of water diverted at the new point of
diversion, together with that diverted at the old
diversion, shall not exceed the quantity of water
lawfully available at the original point of diversion.

3 The water user shall install and maintain a headgate, an
in-line flow meter, weir, or other suitable device for
measuring and recording the quantity of water diverted.
The type and plans of the headgate and measuring device
must be approved by the Department prior to beginning
construction and shall be installed. under the general
supervision of the Department.

...

T-7950.BW Special Order Volume 52, Page 58/.
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4. The water user or irrigation district shall operate and
maintain the headgate and measuring device, as needed.
The water user or irrigation district shall report total
flow figures when requested by the Watermaster. The
Watermaster may operate the headgate and monitor accuracy
of the measuring device, as needed.

5. Water shall be acquired from the same surface water
source as the original point of diversion.

Certificates 2586 and 2535 are canceled. A new certificate
will be issued to confirm that portion of the right NOT
involved in this transfer. When satisfactory proof of the
completed change is received, new certificates confirming
these water rights will be issued.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director,

affixed

T-7950.BW

JUN 24 1998

V Martha O. Pagel, Director

Special order Volume 52, Page 565



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UMATILLA

ORDER APPROVING AN ADDITIONAL POINT OF DIVERSION

Pursuant to ORS 540.510 to 540.530, after notice was given and
no objections were filed, and finding that no injury to
existing water rights would result, this order approves, as
conditioned or limited herein, TRANSFER 7950 submitted by

DICK SNOW
33263 OREGON TRAIL ROAD
ECHO, OREGON 97826.

The first right to be modified was confirmed by decree of the
Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for Umatilla County as
evidenced by Certificate 2586. The decree is recorded in the
Order Record of the Water Resources Director in Volume 3, at
Page 127. The date of priority is 1883.

The right allows the use of the UMATILLA RIVER, a tributary of
the COLUMBIA RIVER, for IRRIGATION OF 2.0 ACRES. The amount
of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used and shall not exceed 0.03
cubic foot per second, subject to the provisions of paragraphs
24 and 33 of the decree, and if available at the authorized
point of diversion: SE SW%, SECTION 22, T 3 N, R 29 E, WM;
700 FEET NORTH AND 780 FEET WEST FROM THE S CORNER, SECTION
22, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the
point of diversion from the source.

The authorized place of use is located as follows:

NE NE 2.0 ACRES
SECTION 21

TOWNSHIP 3 NORTH, RANGE 29 EAST, W.M.

The second right to be modified was confirmed by decree of the
Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for Umatilla County as
evidenced by a PORTION of Certificate 2535. The decree is
recorded in the· Order Record of the Water Resources Director
in Volume 3, at Page 127. The date of priority is 1883.

T-7950.BW Special Order Volume 52, Page 583



The right allows the use of the UMATILLA RIVER, a tributary of
the COLUMBIA RIVER, for IRRIGATION OF 34.8 ACRES. The amount
of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used and shall not exceed 0.43
cubic foot per second, subject to the provisions of paragraphs
24 and 33 of the decree, and if available at the authorized
point of diversion: SE¾ SW1A, SECTION 22, T 3 N, R 29 E, WM;
700 FEET NORTH AND 780 FEET WEST FROM THE S CORNER, SECTION
22, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the
point of diversion from the source.

The authorized place of use is located as follows:

NE¾ SE¾ 12.8 ACRES
SE SE 22.0 ACRES

SECTION 16
TOWNSHIP 3 NORTH, RANGE 29 EAST, W.M.

The right to use water for the above purpose is restricted to
beneficial use on the lands or place of use described and is
subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in
the decree.

The applicant proposes to add an additional point of diversion
to:

SW¾ SW¾, SECTION 31, T 3 N, R 30 E, WM; 430 FEET
NORTH AND 450 FEET EAST FROM THE SOUTHWEST CORNER, SECTION 31.

THIS CHANGE TO EXISTING WATER RIGHTS MAY BE MADE PROVIDED THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET BY THE WATER USER:

1. The proposed change shall be completed on or before
October 1, 1999.

2. The quantity of water diverted at the new point of
diversion, together with that diverted at the old
diversion, shall not exceed the quantity of water
lawfully available at the original point of diversion.

3 The water user shall install and maintain a headgate, an
in-line flow meter, weir, or other suitable device for
measuring and recording the quantity of water diverted.
The type and plans of the headgate and measuring device
must be approved by the Department prior to beginning
construction and shall be installed under the general
supervision of the Department.

T-7950.BW Special Order volume 52, Page 8/.



4. The water user or irrigation district shall operate and
maintain the headgate and measuring device, as needed.
The water user or irrigation district shall report total
flow figures when requested by the Watermaster. The
Watermaster may operate the headgate and monitor accuracy
of the measuring device, as needed.

5. Water shall be acquired from the same surface water
source as the original point of diversion.

Certificates 2586 and 2535 are canceled. A new certificate
will be issued to confirm that portion of the right NOT
involved in this transfer. When satisfactory proof of the
completed change is received, new certificates confirming
these water rights will be issued.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director,

affixed

T-7950.BW

JUN 24 1998

d Martha O. Pagel, Director

Special Order volume 52, Page5



STATE OF OR£GQN

COUNTY OF UMATILLA

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED Tb

C. J. GULLIFO@
ECHO, OREG0N 97826 .

confirms the right to use the waters of the UMATILLA RIVER, a
tributary of the COLUMBIA RIVER, for IRRIGATION OF 2.2 ACRES.

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State
of Oregon for Umatilla €0unfy. The aeea:re.e is of record at Salem, in
the Order Record of the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in Volume 3, at
Page 127. The date of priority is 1"883.

The amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used and shall not exceed O. 03 CUBIC FOOT
PER SECOND, subject to the provisions of paragraphs 24 and 33 of said
decree and all other conditions and limitations contained in said
decree, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point
of diversion from t-h_e source.

The point of .diversion is loea:ated as follows:

SE SW%, SECTION 22, T 3 N, R 29 E, WM; 700 FEET NORTH AND
780 FEET WEST FROM THE S CORNER, SECTION 22.

A description bf the place of use to which this right is appurtenant
is as follows:

NE SE 2 . 2 ACRES
SECTION 16

TOWNSHIP 3 NORTH, RANGE 29 EAST, W.M.

This certificate describes ~-hat portion of the water right confirmed
by Certificate 2535, State Record of Wa:ter Right Certificates, NOT
modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director
entered JUN 24 1998 , approving Transfer Application
7950.

The issuance o_f this superseding certi ficate does not confirm the
status of the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610
pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restr:i!.e.tgd
to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described and :L-s
subject to all other conditions and limit'ations eontained in said
decree.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director,

affixed J_U_N_2_4_19_9_8===- au4rMartha O. Pagel, Director

Recorded in State Reco.rd of Water Right Certificates numbered 75728.

T-7950.BW



97828
Zip

OR
S la!o

ls the water right in yourname?_ho..l[not, list name below.
(es, No)

A)

WATER RIGHT1.

Mailing Address: 33263 Orogon Tn,11 Road

Stole of Orogon T-7950 3522.022
wAre Rtsourcs_ oEPARrer RR/

APPLucArio Fok rRiiisFER oWiR RIGHT "M;Ell/pp
otcant: _Dlck snow EAR_j~,re t89,so.tM7, 3,,7v os,

541/376-8231'' ""EGo '
PhoneEcho

Cy orTown
Type ofChange: Addlllonol Point of Diversion

(In pointo1 cwenJon: placeol use; use here to/ore made ol U>e walol )

..'

\. ...

Lucinda McCullough and C.J. Gulllford

pgas the water right determined by a court decree?_las,,,
(Yes, No)

'> 1. If yes, list the title of the proceedings: Umolllla Rlvor 1916 Docroo Vol. 31 pgs. 204 & 212

C)

2. certificate No: #2586&A253s&co_No._Cy940202, 24 My _1994, Clrcult Court_ot tho
Slato of Oregon forUmatlllo County.

Was the waler right acquired by awaler permit?to.
(Yes, No)

1. Iryes, 11st the Permit No: ___,N.,,,l,:,.A'---------------------

2. Certlflcate No: __,_,Nl,,:A:,_ _

D)

E)

Dato of priority right:_Cort.2535:1883Cort.2586:183.10.

Whal are your reasons for the proposed changos? Buroou of Roclomollon Is roguostlng os par1

of theirnsh rosloratlon program for the Umatllla Rlvor

• :' I
4- ...... . .

F) The waler will be comptotely applied to the proposed use on or belore: October , 1998

.. ,:: - 2. LOCATION OF AUTHORIZED USE

A) What is the source ofwater (river, stream, well)?_UmatillaHive!
'\
·-.;

Describe the authorized point of dlvorslon:B)

Locallon In Rcroronco to Survey Comar 1/4,1/4 of SocUon SocUon Township Rango

700 ft. North & 780 flWast from S1/4 Cor. Sec. 22 SE1/4 SW1/4 22 3N 29E W.M.

Give the location or the authorized area irrigated or placo of use othor than lor Irrigation?

What is tho name of the ditch usod?tu.s.FoodCanal
What is the use towhich thewater is applied?_drr!gallon

E)

C)

D)

Township Range Secllon 1/4,1/4 or Secllon No. or aaes lrrlgaled

3N 29E W.M. 16 NE114 SE1/4 12.8 • CERT. 2535

3N 29E W.M. 16 SE1/4 SE1/4 22.0 •CERT. 2535

3N 29E W.M. 21 NE1/4 NE1/4 2.0 •CERT. 2586

No_VosF1 Is the land within an irrigation district?

,If yes, which district? ...,_,N""IA:,...... _

(} (CountyLUmaIlla
3. LOCATION OF PROPOSED USE:

NOTE: Answer question A only II the appllcallon Is fora change In the point of diversion.

Describe the proposed point of diversion·A)

Locallon In Referonc:e ID Survey Comer 1/4,1/4 of SecUon SocUon Township Range

Additional 430 ft. N & 450 IL E from SWl/4 SW1/4 31 JN 30E W.M.
SW Cor. Sec. 31

w.352:21'164.WlP



.... )
, .

NOTE: Answer questions B, C, D, and E only if the application Is lor a change In use or place ol use.

8) Aro lhe lands from which you propose to transfer your waler right free ol aU encumbrances? Yos
(res. No)

Amount

,, . ·.,..,.
+.

" .,
¢'...
I

D) What ls the use to which the water will be applied?_dmriaalion

...,
E) Gio the proposed locallon ol lhe area irrigated, or place or use if other than for irrial ion:.

Township Range Sedlon 1/4,1/4 ol Sodlon No. ol acru lrrtgaled

NIA

4. EXHIBITS

T~oUowlng exhibits shall be altached to and made part of tho application:

A) A map prepared by a Certllled Water Right Examiner showing the location of the present and proposed
points of diversion, the authorized and proposed pieces or U$e and, II any, lanus lrom the oxlsting right
that woultl not be subject to lransfor.

B) A copy ol the current recorded deed lo the subject lands.

C) Affldevlts from ony olhor landowners or oncumbronco holders with Interest In the original water right
slating lhat they hove no objection to tho proposed transfer.

I..or Evidence that tho waler hes been used within tho last five years.

5. NAME AND ADDRESS OF RECEIVING LANDOWNER(S) IF OTHER THAN APPLICANT:

..•

6. REMARKS: Aron doscrlbod tn lhts lrnnsfor opptlcnllon also has supptomontal rlahts from McKny

Rosorvolr under Pormll 7400

I, Dick Snow , appllcanl(s), hereby
swear lhal I have road tho above application lor transfer or water right and that the statements made are true

28" L oRand correct. Dated and sloned this''' dayo!/<1o_'t_,

(Signature)

Subscribed and sworn to before me

OFFICIALSEAL
(r o.t) WILLIAM I PORFILY

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
~ ) COMMISSION NO. 048778

IllCOIIJIISSIDI lVlllS J1A. IS. l043

My commtsson opes: Un,26_ 2o0



NOTE:
THE PURPOSE OF THIS MAP IS TO IDENTIFY 'THE APPROXIMATE LOCATION
OF THE WATER RIGHT. IT IS NOT INTENDED TO PROVIDE INFORMATION
RELATIVE TO THE LOCATION OF PROPERTY OWNERSHIP BOUNDARY LINES.

T3N, R3OE WM
ADDITIONAL P.O.D. FURNISH DITCH
LOCATED 430' NORTH AND 450' EAST
FROM THE SW CORNER SEC 31

T-7950

-CERTIFICATE 2586

UNABLE TO LOCATE
2.2 0c. OF CERTIFICATE 2535

DICK SNOW
TRANSFER MAP REQUESTING ADDITIONALMAR 0 4 1998

POINT OF DIVERSION FOR DECRE!ivATERRESOL1RCES OEP

RIGHT CERTIFICATE 2586 AND CERTIFICATE95S
T.3N. R.29E. ,---------------.

~
-N-

1

- CERTIFICATE 2535

====:::~Consulton ts, Inc.

WATER

r

r

0 1320 2640
paeragFT 4I;EE

SCALE IN FEET



WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

June 23, 1998

TO: Martha O. Pagel, Director

FROM: Larry Nunn, Transfer Coordinator

SUBJECT: Transfer 7950

INTEROFFICE MEMO

This transfer was processed by Bernadette Williams in Pendleton.

This additional point ofdiversion was requested by the US BOR as part of the Umatilla
Exchange process. The authorized point of diversion is the US Feed Canal (Hermiston Irrigation
District). The additional point of diversion is the Furnish Canal (Stanfield Irrigation District).

Notice of the transfer was published in the local newspaper. No comments were received. The
Watermaster said the change could be made without injury. The transfer should be approved.



%

~

ft

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

June 15, 1998

File T-7950 (Dick Snow)

Bernadette Williams, File Examiner ~

Information on Preparation of Special Order and Remaining Right Certificate

Because the domestic and stock uses are not listed on the decree tabulations and were only listed
on the certificates because of Paragraph 24 of the Umatilla River Decree, remaining right
certificates will not be issued for the remaining domestic and stock uses. The domestic and stock
uses are considered incidental to the irrigation use and should be available if water is being
diverted for irrigation use. In addition, if water were diverted from the authorized point of
diversion for domestic and stock uses with no irrigation water, it would be such a small amount
that it would not make it through the system to the place of use.

cc: Mike Ladd, Region Manager
Tony Justus, Watermaster



(For Fights which have been confirmed by the Courts)

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

MODIFIED see Decree v_!8P99..cert. No.A
STATE OF OREGON

·- -:-:;;/­I
U1!ATILIACOUNTY OFWATER DIVISION No. 2

ID4i.5 i6 to Ql:erttfy, That LUCINDA ~!cCULI.DUGH
of Echo State of Oregon 171) {# has a right to the use of

the waters oF Umatilla River, a tributary of the Columbia River,

ca. «ma ize=,.,

l
11

i
I

for the purpose of the irrigation of 2 acres of le.nd, dome.§.tic and sto~ok U9,L

and that said rirht has beea confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of

Oregon for Omatilla County, and the said decree entered of record at Salem,

in he order Record or a"" r e sate ot Oregon, i vote? at

PDfi!e 127 ; that the priority of the right hereby ca11/irmed dD_tes from 1883

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereb)' crm.irmed for the

purposes aforesaid, is l imited to an amount actuullJ' benelicinllJ' used for said pur­

poses , ar,d shall not exceed 0.03 cubic feet per second, subject to the provisions
of paragrph 33 of eaid decree and all other conditions and limitations contained
in said decree.

A description of the lands irritrated under such right, and to which the water

hereby conBrwerl is appurtenant, or, if for other purposes, the place where such water
· · ATis put to br:nellcwl l{Se, ,s a11 follows: 2 acres in the Northeast quarter of lorthoet

quarter of Section Twenty-one; Township Three !forth, Range Twenty-nine East of
Willamette Meridian; in Umatilla County, Oregon,

The ri[Ebt to the use of the water aforesaid liereby con.irwed is restricted to the
lands or place of use herein described.

State
WJTNESS tbe seal and ,signature of theiii

Wnter Bourrl
oM affJxed this 29th day

(SEAL OF STATE WATER BOARD)

of December . 19 19.
STATE WATER BOARD
lib; Mk# 11¥4MWM?IW

ByPercyA,upper
suiteEuineer, Preident

Attest:
R. r1. Potter.

Secretary

3
Recorded in State Record of Water Rirtbt Certificates, Volume. :.ff pOJ;te 2586



is necesr,a.ry to ir:rige.tc ~: ac::::·e of lct""'l,C: oneb in ahout e-vcry tbre€ v:eeks c:uri!lg the
, .

....t. "'"" - "'1· .h_.,, ...l, ""v'r1c ;,...+_.,_·r,-,.i t.r."•l:lt u!;e 0f wot.or upon <--11 acre of r:round make,s itgroG1I:g 5?I. ! - · vi >

por.s!ble for the c.rrErrf,eJ?;cnt 0J:' satisfact.017 syskms of rotation, so tht the bead

of water nece&~arJ for the irriga":.iort of e!l acre of ll'!-::i:d can :-e increasetl. {:rhet the

head of ~1ater required b h-rigate any la.11d varies according to u~e ses.son, rainfall,

the heat, svil, cro~s, and humidity •.)

The.t 1:,ll cla.iir.:f..n.Ls hon-in t0 v;e.ter for irrigation sh.:ill '!::.e entitled

to :ce uch water fox stock nnd dozestic uroses; that the ri@its o£use "or stock

E.Ild dc::iestic ptir;ose& 1:. hereby co,,fir::,ed ~nd en l..i.tles the o:-mer of such ri~t to

c:iivC:Jrt and use iuch a quanti ly of ater s is r e&sona bly necesE;.~.:r-~· for bis n.:iusehold

end stoc use, ai.:d for stock u;:;e, the wnount so divt::rt~d c:.nd ueed ~hell uot exceed

tie ate o!' one-fortieth of ore cubic foot per second for ech one th9uyrd (1000)

1.86
i



for the purpose of the irrigo.lion of 37 acres of le.nd, <!_2~stic nnd st_pq!c use,

RIGHT

has a right to the use of

OF WATER
C. J. GULLIFORD

0roe 77f2aState of

Umatilla River, a tributary of the Columbia River,

(For Rlrrbte wblcb hove beea coo8rmcd by the Courts)

WATER DIVISION NO. 2 COUNTY OF ID!ATILLA

Echo

CERTIFICATE
@his ts ta Certify, r»at

that the amount of water to which such riht is entitlccl and hereby con.Br.wed for the

purposeo aforesaid, is limited to on amount actuu/Jy beneficially usecl for said pur­

poses., and shall not exceed 0,46 cubic feet per second, subjoot to the provisions
of paragraph 33 of 8l.id deoree and all other conditions and limitations conti nod
in said deoree,

i;
A description of the lands irrigated unrler such riaht, and to which the water •1r

hereby aouFJrmed is appurtenant, or, if for ot/Jer purposes, the place where such water Iii
is put to beneficial use, is us lollowli: 22 aorao in the Southeast quo.rter of Southeo.et ,'I
quarter arid 15 a.ores in the Northe:e.at quarter of Southeast quarter of Section Sixteen; iii
Township Three North, Range Twenty Nine Ea.et of Willa!!Btte l.deridinn, in Umatilla County!,'
Oregon j(;

lI
i

STATE OF OREGON

+ 3,2
and that said right bas been. confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of

Oreqon for Umatilla County, and t/Je said decre_e entered of record at Salem,
srarz azy no,twp

in the Order Record of the Zins I f i si of the State of Ore,;ron, 1n Volume+. at

page 127 ; tbat the priority of the right hereby confirmed dates from 1883

the waters of

of

' 1'he ri1rl1t to the use of the water aforesaid hereby confirmed is restricted to the

lands or place of use herein described.

atWJTNESS t/Je set1/ and siqnaturc of the

day

2535 .

29th

Sccrctur,y
R.:,. Potter

By Percy , Cupper
Stntc Snrtlacr:r. Pl't!Bldcnt

Water IJourrf
oiturrta afired this

of December . 1919
STATE WATER BOARD
Bi iiMPstN4J8Wet

Attest:

(SEAL OF STATE RATER BOARD)

Recorded in State Record of Water RiI!bt Gertificatcs, Vol=eJ. pllf!C

.»



UIU.TILU RIVER 212

5 aoree in Slf¼ ~
Bee. l

T. 2 N.R. 32 E...
\

10 acres in a·-a25 acres in SW
15 acres in M!

Sec.. ~ -. -· --
T. 2N.R. 32 ER.M.

2l. acrea in SN'li'..i¼ El~37 acres in
14 acres in ·
8 acres in S NW4

Sec, 28
19 acres in a sw¼ -
ll acres in ~-
20 acres in , awl. ·
19 acres in S IDft -

Seo, 2l
25 acres in a NEf
25 aoree in ~~
10 aores in SEt

Seo. 20
T. 1 S..R. J2 E.1f.M.
(See State Eng, Permit
#237)

:z:/3%¥
27 aores in sit ~
J.8½ acres in NW¼ 8F4'

See. 19
15 acres in NE¼ NF¢
Si- acres in NW¼ NF¢

Sec. 30
T. 2N.R. 32 E...

..
T. 4. 3

nearthe comer .
thereof,.

2scree is eak
Sea,. 21

T. 3N.R. 29 E.W..

O'Brien
Springs.

Main .

Bi.rob

Main

Wild Hors Place of user
NT± 1N±
Sec. 3
T• .3 N..R. 34 Llf.Jl.

• a

Minnehaha
Springs

Appl.eburg Birch
Water Co_ {Ee.st)

Henrietta.
Mill

Alcott firch ·

chg vuf div.­
p».or 1.7,·.6ol

Wheel

Irrigation

- -- --

Domestic

Irrigation

Irrigation
Domestic
Stock

Irrigation

x i~.2. ...._. CANC.::• l!D Soec.Or. vJ _p_..:ucl,

5

50

-­J\.c.NS

.06

\

1.06 85

.63

J.O Domestio
MunicipaJ.

..a-.a Gl.cu cores. {l­

Date ot
Rcl.a-&J'YO
.PdorUY

1880

1864

l.902

f a+ e

ti

May
1909

May .Jl 25 Irrigation
1894

C..ANC LEQ ,Sp~ . Or. V.~ :3.!..S

May
1908

,Jifob .OJ 2 Irrigation
see Decrhe V._l?_Ip9g_cert. No.

Feb.
1898

C»46a¥ )\)
{£847i- io

y0sys cs'
Tb;Js:3° 405%» ''

lfyers, Chas. R.
(Tranaferred to
State of Oregon)

\ Morrison, Rob't
Adams, Ore, -

(Findings #17,9,
Contest 169)

Maxwell Land & Ir­
rigation Co., by
J. F. McNaught,Pres.,

Pendleton, Ore.

(Finding #9
Contests l., l.8 &
28)

'Boe, Chas.,,2' (Transferred to
Geo. Gredwhl)

(Finding 119
Contest 159)

/

MoCull.ough, Lucinda
Echo, Oro, 7-7990

MODIFIE

_g' 0'Br1en, R..
ry Pendleton, Ore.



...., ...

'8 acres in SW¼ Dt .5t!.<t ce,-/./ 1
7 ac.res in SEt NEf .?'iJ z, ,/,,;.. /
8 ao:res in NEf NEf Corl'H,-:I'""!,
6 acres in Sr} NT·+J»7v
8 acres in NW¼ NF.¢

Seo. 14
T. 1 S.R. 32 E.W.M•

5 acres in NE¼a
lO acres in NVf¼ N 1

10 acres in st NI '
6 acres 1n SE4 r

See. 4
T. 2 S.R. 32 E.W.K.

l. ·acres 1n NE} NE
9 e.eres i.n swt NEj

12 acresE± acre in} NR
7 acres in~
5 acres in NE}sr±

37 acres 1n NW± SE
40. acre~ 1ri SW¼ SE:

Seed' 15., .
18 acres in SW¼ BWt
½ acre in SEt SWt

Sec. 10
es in NW¼ NE¼

u-t Sea.. 22
T. 1 N.R. 32 E..M.

/

, 22 aares 4n 8± SE4
.· 1~ a.ares 1l'1 NEf SF¢

'Seo. 16 . ·
T. 3 N.R. 29 E.R..
(Vo1.1,p. 252)

Little
McKay

Stewart

Near
Main

Main

Fast
Birch

. '~· .
·57:

-Birch-
5hea#

Well

Henrietta Ya.in
Mill-Race

Guderian Birch

Stamper

Gilliam
Knotts

u..

I ;

I •.'

Irrigation,

Irrigation '
Domestic \
Stock · ·

I \

Irrigation ,
Domeetic
Stock

Irrigation

Irrigation

4

4

7

37

31 l Irrigation
Domestic

37

(! !, ' () .•f -o;_,. :u.:? "" ®
5.0, 13,553

Naber
A.ens

•75 60 Irrigation

...09

.31 25· Irrigation
Domestic

.Jl 25 Steck
1.22 98

( - -
//•· ;J.-0
I O

.39

A.-...c
CllklcFN'l
Pcrkeo!ld

1879

1875

Aug. 4
1906

1870

1873

1889
1900

1892

Mar. 2
1908

(Vol. 34
P• 235)

------

Gritman, F.. H.
PendJ.eton, Ore.

(Finding #9
'Contest 115)

·...
±;¢' e '

33053012
a''3~ Gilliam, Grace A.4° Pilot Rock, Ore.

(Finding #9
Contest 71)

f
t
t·;h! Gilliland, Thoe•.i •1:,1,. Pilot Rock, Ore,
10%9?" f- (Finding 11-9)

$.

01·?,~ Guderian, J, A.
~fr Pendleton, Ore.

(Findings 13 & 9
Contest 56)

T-705 A I° o

-:t ·• -~ J'A.rriaon, W. T., forf~') (Ward Smith); Pendleton, Ore,



regon
John A. Kltzhaber. M.D., Governor

Water Resources Department
North Central Region

116 S.E. DorionAvenue
Pendleton, OR 97801
Phone (541) 278-5456
FAX (541) 278-0287

April 23, 1998

Dick Snow
33263 Oregon Trail Road
Echo, Oregon 97826

REFERENCE: Transfer 7950

We are examining your water right transfer application. There are some problems that need to be
resolved.

The name Shirley Snow is listed on the deed as one of the owners of the lands subject to
this transfer. We will need a notarized statement from Shirley Snow giving permission
for the transfer.

The Land Use Information Form thatwas submitted lists "T3N R30 (31) TL 5200" as the
lands subject to this transfer; this is incorrect. The correct location of the lands subject to
this transfer are "T3 N, R 29 E, Sections 16 and 21, Taxlots 2100 and 7400." Please re­
submit a new Land Use InformationForm for the correct lands signed by the proper
county official.

5. Certificates 2535 and 2586 list irrigation, domestic and stock uses. Since you are only
asking to modify the irrigation portion, would you be interested in canceling the domestic
and stock portion of these water rights? If so, we can assist you in preparing an affidavit
ofcancellation. Ifnot, please amend the transfer application to include domestic and
- stock uses.

4'.q>Te transfer application map has an additional problem that your CWRE needs to resolve.
On the transfer application map, it is indicated that 2.2 acres of Certificate 2535 are
unable to be located. My understanding ofthat statement is that the CWREwent out and
physically surveyed the land subject to transfer and could not find 2.2 acres being
irrigated under Certificate 2535. Please let me know ifl am understanding this correctly.
Ifnot, please explain what is meant by this statement.

I[_ Since the additional point of diversion is more than ¼ mile from the authorized point of
diversion, the applicant is responsible for giving notice to a newspaper of the transfer
changes as follows.



Enclosed is a copy of the Publication Notice. This notice must be published in a
newspaper having a general circulation in the area of the water right. The notice must be
published at least once a week for three consecutive weeks. Please have the newspaper
insert the date of last publication and protest dates in the proper places. After publication,
an affidavit of publication from the newspaper must be sent back to me in the Pendleton
office.

I am returning the original water right transfer application and map for correction and
completion. Please return the corrected application and map within 30 days. Ifyou have any
questions, pleasecall me at 541-278-5456.

Sincerely,

Bernadette Williams
Field Water Rights Technician

cc: Mike Ladd, Region Manager
Tony Justus, Watermaster
Dale G. VanSchoiack, CWRE
Dolly Ashbeck, WID/SID Manager

enclosures



,

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER 7950

Dick Snow filed an application with the Water Resources Department for
an additional point of diversion of water as provided by ORS 540.510
to 540.530.

Certificate 2535, in the name of C. J. Gulliford, includes a right
limited to 0.43 cubic foot per second from the Umatilla River, with a
priority date of 1883 for irrigation of 34.8 acres, domestic and stock
use.

The point of diversion for this right is in the SE SW, Section 22,
T 3 N, R 29 E, WM; 700' North & 780' West from the S¼ Corner, Section
22.

Certificate 2586, in the name of Lucinda McCullough, includes a right
limited to 0.03 cubic foot per second from the Umatilla River, with a
priority date of 1883 for irrigation of 2.0 acres, domestic and stock
use.

The point of diversion for this right is in the SE SW, Section 22,
T 3 N, R 29 E, WM; 700' North & 780' West from the S Corner, Section
22.

The applicant proposes to add an additional point of diversion in the
SW SW, Section 31, T 3 N, R 30 E, WM; 430' North & 450' East from
the SW Corner, Section 31.

Protests may be filed by persons who think their water right may be
injured by this change. Additional information or forms and rules for
filing protests are available from the Water Resources Department by
calling 541-278-5456. If a protest is filed a hearing may be held.

The last date of publication is [DATE OF LAST PUBLICATION]. IF NO

PROTEST IS FILED BY [30 DAYS AFTER DATE OF LAST PUBLICATION], THE
CHANGE MAY BE APPROVED WITHOUT A HEARING.



Phone
97826

Zip
OR

Stale
Echo
City or Town

Type ofChange: Additional Point of Diversion

Mailing Address: 33263 rggon Trail Road

State of Oregon T-795Q 3522.022
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT R~

APPLIcArio Fok rRiisri oFiiRcnr fGEjyEp
Applicant: Dick Snow MAR (04 "

re, i89gs,2,eon
sores.,o#ea3,%

(In point of diversion: place of use; use heretofore made of the waler)

1. WATER RIGHT

A) Is the water right in your name?_tolf not, list name below.
(Yes, No)

Lucinda McCullough and C.J. Gulliford

Was the water rightdetermined by a court decree?_'es
(Yes. No)

1. I yes, list the title of the proceedings: Umatilla River 1916 Decree Vol. 3, pgS. 204 & 212

2. Certificate No: #2586 & #2535 & Case No. CV940202, 24 May 1994, Circuit Court of the
State of Oregon for Umatilla County.

8)

C) Was the water rightacquired by a water permit?ho
(Yes. No)

f, lfyes, list the Permit No;_fhh

2. Certificate No.hn.
D) Date of priority right:_Cort.2535:1883Cert.2586:188319
E) What are your reasons for the proposed changes? Bureau of Reclamation Is requesting as part

of their fish restoration program for the Umatilla River

F) The water will be completely applied lo the proposed use on or before: October , 1998

2. LOCATION OF AUTHORIZED USE

A) What is the source of water (river, stream, well)?UmatillaFiver

8) Describe the authorized point of diversion:

Location in Reference to Survey Corner 1/4,1/4 of SecUon Section Township Range

700 fl North & 780 ft. West from S1/4 Cor. Sec. 22 SE1/4 SW1/4 22 3N 29E W.M.

C) What is the nameof the ditch used?U.S.FeedCanal
D) What is the use to which the water is applied?_irrigation

Give the location of the authorized area irrigated or place of use other than for irrigation?E)
Township Range Section 1/4,1/4 of Section No. of acres irrigated

3N 29E W.M. 16 NE1/4 SE1/4 12.8 - CERT. 2535

3N 29E W.M. 16 SE1/4 SE1/4 22.0 -CERT. 2535

3N 29E W.M. 21 NE1/4 NE1/4 2.0 - CERT. 2586

No XYes _F) Is the land within an irrigation district?

[f yes, hich dis[ricl'?_fh
G) County_Unnatllla

3. LOCATION OF PROPOSED USE:

NOTE: Answer question A only if the application is for a change in the point of diversion.

A) Describe the proposed point of diversion:

Location in Reference lo Survey Comer 1/4,1/4 of Section Section Township Range

Additional 430 ft. N & 450 ft. E from SW1/4 SW1/4 31 3N JOE W.M.SW Cor. Sec. 31

W.3522F 164.W1Pp
022598
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l
l
\, INTEROFFICE MEMO

0er
TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

TRANSFER SECTION

WATERMASTER, DISTRICT 4 0
ER+,PE.ZZ
(SIGNATURE)~~~:::::::....-1--~~::.::.::;L,...~~==:::::...~;,_---

WATER RIGHT TRANSFER # 7150

WATER

RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

A change in POU <Ji§i}' POA USE of water.

In the name(s) of__.le....:sQ:....:~:...i::::i·.-::::~~-.!:::~~~...:::..>:::...,,,,::;.--------

In my opinion (assuming the right is valid), the proposed change

MAY BE MADE WITHOUT INJURY WOULD RESULT IN INJURY to an existing
ater right.

+The approval of this transfer application would result in injury
to other water rights because _

The existing right may not be valid pecalSe

Headgate notices HAVE. HAVE NOT been issued for diversion from
the source(s) which serve{s) this right.

If for change in point of diversion, is there any intervening
point(s) for diversion between the authorized and proposed points
of diversion? (yes or no) ----1,<-,E'-"'----··_,. _

The enclosed copy of the transfer application and map(s) is
for your records.

PRIOR to the diverting of water at the new point of
diversion ....
WHEN IN the judgement of the watermaster it becomes
necessary....

(2)

In my opinion, the order approving the subject transfer application
should include the following in regard to the appropriator
installing suitable measuring devices in the diversion works:

4

1317W 3850 Portland Rd NE
Salem, OR 97310
(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130



T-7950
STANFIELD IRRIGATION DISTRICT

P.O. BOX 416
STANFIELD, OR 97875

(541) 449-3272

March 2, 1998

Oregon Water Resources Department
158 12th St NE
Salem, OR 97310

Dear Sir:

The Bureau of Reclamation has requested that the Stanfield
Irrigation District apply for a change in point of diversion for
Mr. Dick Snow. The request comes as the Phase II Exchange
Facilities nears completion of construction.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,pets.R
Dolly Ashbeck
District Manager



County of Umatilla )
) ss

State of Oregon )

T-7950
AFFIDAVIT OF NON USE

RECEED
MAR 0 4 1998

wRl Enrito-is EPT.
SALEM, OREGON

The Water Rights described in the Umatilla River Decree, Vol. 3, Page 212, under the
name of Lucinda McCullough, and Vol. 3, Page 204, under the name of C. J. Gulliford,
have not been forfeited to Non Use as defined under ORS 540.610.

Dated isPdaeoFeb 1s98

7
Dick Snow

Dick Snow, owner of the land represented by the above-described Water Rights, personally
appeared before me and stated that he executed the above as his voluntary act and deed.

-

OFFICIALSEAL "-
WILLIAM I PORFILY ,
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON

COMMISSION NO. 0487713
L. wr COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 28. 20011 1

W:3522R073.WIP

My Commission Expires J"tfo}, ,;;b 2C:OG

3522.078
02/18/98



CONSENT AFFIDAVIT OF TRANSFER

County of Umatilla )
) ss

State ofOregon )

I, Shirley Snow , certify that I am wife to Dick Snow (Harry R. Snow) and I
am part owner in the land involved in the attached application for Transfer
of Water Right requesting an additional Point of Diversion. I consent to the
this transfer request.

i,Is,sji

pated he,davo'/44 1978

Shirley Snow , personally appeared before me and stated that she executed the
above as her voluntary act and deed.

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
WILLIAM I PORFILY
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 048778
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 26, 2000

W:3522R085.DOC
Rev. 05/06/98

3522.022
050698



T-7950 Description of Water Use
Planning octal inias /y?

Note to Applicant: This sheet will provide local planning staff with a basic description of your proposed water use.
Please fill out this sheet before bringing the attached land use form to your local planning office. It will help local
planning offices complete your land use information form quickly.

. .
MAR 0 4 1998

WATER H&Gros DEPT,
SALEM, OREGON541/376-8231Phone:

Applicant Name:DiCino¥
Address: 33263 Oregon Trail Road

Echo OR 97826

Note to Local Planning Officials: Please initial this sheet. Do not separate it from the land use information form. If
needed, please make a separate copy for your records.

Please indicate what you will use the water for. Check all boxes that apply
and fill Jin the blanks with key characteristics of the project.

L Irrigation {crop type, golf course, nursery or greenhouse): Alfalfa, Wheat, Pasture

Livestock (type of livestock, feedlot, slaughterhouse): _

Residential (# units, single or multi-family, # lots if partition or subdivision):

Commercial (i.e., retail, office, restaurant, gas station, hotel, service, etc.):

Industrial (i.e., factory, pulp mill, research and development, processing, etc.): _

Institutional (i.e., school library, etc.):

Mining (aggregate, metal, open pit, placer, etc.):

Recreation (park, campsite, pond, etc.):

Fish and wildlife (pond, hatchery, etc.):

Hydropower (dam, reservoir, power generating or transmitting facilities):

Other (Name and list key characteristics):

I

Indicate sources for the proposed water use Indicate the estimated quantity of water

below: the use will require.

- Surface Water .46 Cubic feet per second .
Name Sources

Gallons per minute.

Acre-Feet

- Reservoir or pond Applying for Addtional Point of Diversion

- Ground Water

Water Resources Department, 3850 Portland Rd. NE Salem OR 98310
Phone: 378-3671 " " T Version 10/8/91

W.3522F165.WIP 022598



Land Use Information Form: Permits, Hydroelectric T-7959
Water Uses in Addition to Classified Uses

This information is needed to determine compatibility with local comprehensive plans as required by9HS1971897[f7j8Water
Resources Department will use this and other information to evaluate the water use applicationpo'NofFt!gt+Is
FORM IF water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands. MAR 0 4 1998

Zip: 97826City:EchoState: QR

Applicant's Name:Dicksnowle;07ESOPT.
Address: 33263_Oregon rail_Road SALEM,OBEGON

Day Phone: 541/376-8231

Please provide information as requested below for all tax lots on or through which water will be diverted or used. (Attach extra
sheets as necessary.) Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts, may substitute existing and
proposed service area boundaries for the tax lot information requested below.

(CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)

TAX LOT PLAN DESIGNATION I ZONING WATER WATER WATER

LOCAL ID# (e.g., Rural Residential I RR-5) DIVERTED CONVEYED USE

T3N R3 (gi)T saoo era(CGdasve taro Ue) v

Please list all counties and cities within which water is proposed to be dive_rted, conveyed, and/or used.
calla

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless your project will be
located entirely within the city limits. In this case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. Please request
additional forms as needed.

=================------------------------------------====----=
For Local Government Use Only

Local planning officials are to complete the remainder of this form. If it cannot be completed while the applicant waits, sign and
detach the receipt as instructed below. You will receive notice when the applicant's water right request is filed with the Water
Resources Department (WRD). You will have 30 days from the notice date to return this completed land use form to WRD.
If no land use information is received from you within that period, WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed
water right is compatible with your comprehensive plan.

a) Check the appropriate box below and provide requested information.

Ji_ Land uses to be served by proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not
regulated by your comprehensive plan.
Cite applicable ordinance section(s): /5",;l, ()S 0 . Go to section b) on reverse side.

Land uses to be served by proposed water uses (Including proposed construction) involve discretionary land use
approvals as listed in the table on the reverse of this form. Note: Please attach documentation of applicable local land
use approvals which have already been obtained. (Record of Action plus accompanying findings is sufficient.)

-------------------------------===--==----------------------==
Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

WRD Applicant Name:----------------------------------

This receipt must be signed by a local government representative and returned to the applicant for Inclusion in the WRD
application IF the local government cannot provide the above requested land use Information while the applicant waits.

_________________________ Phone:

_____________________ Date of Information Request: _

City or County:

Staff Contact:

Signature:

W:3522F166.WIP 022498



(for Local Use Continued)
(CHECK THE BOX THAT APPLIES)

Type of Land Use Approval Needed Cite Most Significant, Already Already Being Pursued

(e.g., plan amendments, rezones, Applicable Plan Policies & Obtained Denied Satisfactorily

conditional use permits, etc.) Ordinance Section References

b) Please provide printed name and written signature.

»» Br, V.,
me. /aA
rs. /, lay

ate: .2-2-2f
none: 4/- 27-2a4%

Local governments are invited to express special land use concerns or make recommendations to the Department regarding
this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet.

Additional Comments:

Water Resources Department
158 12th NE
Salem, OR 97310
(503) 378-3739

W.3522F166.WIP 022498



EOE'E-D
ll\R O 4 1998
fk.:,U-.' .ct::s OEPT.

ALEM, OREGON

T-7950



RECED
MAR 0 4 1998

50 . WAll::H t·h:.:~Uuth.,I:~ UEPT.T-19 --- - SALt:M, OREGON-----~--



T-7950



IN THE____ COURT OF THE
STATE OF OREGON FOR UMATILLA COUNTY

day of
, 19

2

OFFICIAL SEAL
LISA M BLAGG

NOTARY PUBLIC · OREGON
COMMISSION NO, 044890
ii cciiisjijREs JUI15, 1989_

Chaootary Public of Orego

EO-4995AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLI N©ilil<!: " Tr

OF

a printed copy ofwhich is hereto annexed; was published in the entire
issue of said newspaper for 3 successive and consecutive
issues in the following issues:

May 6, lS, 22, 1998 ~ /?;,;___,__

May8, 15, 22, 1998

t

Equity} No.
Law

I Holly L. Davis being duly sworn, degose and say
that I am the principal clerk of the publisher of the East Oregonian, a
newspaper of general circulation, as defined by ORS 193.010 and
193.020; printed and published at Pendleton in the aforesaid county an
state; that the
E0-4995 Water Right Trans

Subscribed and sworn to before me in
May

STATE OF OREGON }
County of Umatilla ss.



IN THE COURT OF THE
STATE OF OREGON FOR UMATILLA COUNTY

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
OF

Equity} No.
Law

,STATE OFOREGON ]
County of Umatilla ss.

I Holly L. Davis being duly sworn, depose and say
that I am the principal clerk of the publisher of the East Oregonian, a
newspaper of general circulation, as defined by ORS 193.010 and
193.020; printed and published at Pendleton in the aforesaid county and
state; that the
EO-4995 Water Right Trans

a printed copy of which is hereto annexed; was published in the entire
issue of said newspaper for 3 successive and consecutive
issues in the following issues:
May6, 15, 22, 1998

Subscribed and sworn to before me in this 29th
Ma

day of
, 1998.-------------"'-----

Cj..lg
oary Public of Oregon

-

OFFICIAL SEAL
LISA M BLAGG

NOTARY PUBLIC • OREGON
COMMISStON NO. 044890
ijiciiiiso Es Ju25. 1989
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regon
JohnA. Kitzhaber, M.D.,Governor

March 9, 1998

John Germond
Oregon Department ofFish and Wildlife
Rt l, Box 18
Pendleton, OR 97801

Reference: Transfer# 7950

Water Resources Department
Commerce Building
158 12h StreetNE

Salem, OR 97310-0210
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130

Enclosed for your review is a copy ofa water righttransfer application from Umatilla
River, a tributary ofColumbia River.

Consistent with the Oregon Plan, we are soliciting your input on whether the proposed
transfer would injure an instream water right. Ifyou believe that the transfer would injure an
instreamwater right, please describe the nature of the injury and provide any supporting
information which you have available.

ORS 540.525 requires that we consult with you to determine if a fish screen or by-pass
device should be required in conjunction with a change in a point of diversion. Ifyou request a
fish screen or by-pass device, we will include such a condition in the transfer order and the
applicant will be eligible to participate in ODFW's cost sharing program for screening and
by-pass devices.

We must receive your response within 30 days in order to consider it in our decision on
the application and to include the appropriate conditions in any approval order.

Ifyou have questions, please call me at (800) 624-3199, extension 275

Sincerely,

4Larry H. Nunn
l) Transfer Coordinator

Enclosure

cc: Wm #05, Tony Justus
Applicant



,.._.
\

regon
JohnA. Kitzhaber, M.D,Governor

March 9, 1998

Dick Snow
33263 Oregon Trail Road
Echo, OR 97826

REFERENCE: Transfer 7950

WaterResources Department .
Commerce Building
158 12th Street NE

Salem,OR 97310-0210
(503) 378-3739

FAX(503)378-8130

On 03-04-98 we received your water Fight transfer application requesting a
change in APOD for use of water from Umatilla River. The application was
accompanied by $ 200.00. Our receipt 19425 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for his usual report
regarding the potential for injury to existing water rights which may be caused
by the change.

Your application will be examined to determine if additional information is
needed. You will be contacted following this examination. If you have a
specific reason why your application should be examined ahead of other
applications, please send us a letter describing your reason. We may be able
to examine your application ahead of others.

You may not use water from the new point of diversion until the transfer
application has been approved. In order to avoid any possible forfeiture of
the water right, you should continue to use the water as described by your
existing water right.

We will notify you if additional information or corrections to the application
or map are required.

If you have any questions, please call the Transfer Section, (800) 624-3199 or
(503) 378-3739.

Sincerely,

2Ao2Z
4,,RRY H. NUNN
fj water Rights Specialist

LHN:gjt

cc: Watermaster #05, Tony Justus
CWRE #333, Dale G. Vanschoiack

enclosure



h.» e

County:
Transfer:
Certificate:
Priority Date:
Name:
Address:
Change:
Source:
Authorized POD:
Proposed POD:

UMATILLA
7950
2535/2586
1883
DICK SNOW
33263 OREGON TRAIL RD, ECHO 97826
APOD
UMAITLLA RIVER
3N 29E 22
3N 30E 31



INVOICE#158 12TH ST. N.E.
SALEM, 0R 97310-0210

376-8455 / 376-8130 (FAX)

STATEOF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

19425RECEIPT #

.I,

,._.

RECEIVED FROM: laL?'A A ' ..,. .'f,.._\ APPLICATION
ta t

\ J PERMITBY:
TRANSFER HD)

____ OTHER: (IDENTIFY)

I REDUCTION OF EXPENSE

____ OTHER:

[s

TOTAL REC'D I s -le

VOUCHER

CASHACCT.

(IDENTIFY)

WRD OPERATING ACCT

WRD MISC CASH ACCT

PCAAND OBJECTCLASS

ADJUDICATIONS

PUBLICATIONS/ MAPS

CHECK: # OTHER: (IDENTIFY)

D3au [
[0417

CASH:□

[0427

0407
0410
0408

(New) TC165
(Existing) TC168

0201

0203
0205

0218

MISCELLANEOUS
COPY& TAPE FEES
RESEARCH FEES
MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)

DEPOSIT LIAS. (IDENTIFY)

WATER RIGHTS:
SURFACEWATER

GROUND WATER
TRANSFER
WELL CONSTRUCTION

WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR
LANDOWNER'SPERMIT
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STANFIELD IRRIGATION DISTRICT

March 2, 1998

Oregon Dater Resources Department
Salem, OR

Dick Snow's Point of Diversion

$ 200.00

009286
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State of Oregon T-7950 3522.022
wAre Rsocs_5EPARrer. RR

APPLIcATio io rkiisrR o WATER RIGHT "ME!Ep
ALAre,, i39g,"so,tt "";oe,

541/376-s2a, ""3EGo» '
PhonoEcho

City or Town
Type or Change: Additional Point of Dlvorslon

(ln point ol diversion. pace o UH; UIO holetolonl ,,_ ol IlleWI ier)

Mailing Address: 33263 Oregon Trail Road

Applicant Dick Snow

1. WATER RIGHT

A) Is the water right in your name?_to...llnot, list name below.
(Yes, No)

Lucinda McCullough and C.J. Gulllford

1.

2.

B) was the water right determined by a court decree? __Y,_,o,..s,...._____,,.,.......,,...,....-----­
(Yos, No)

If yes, list the liUe ol tho proceedings: Umatlllo River 1916 Docroo Vol. 3, pgs. 204 & 212

Certificate No: 2586 & #2535 & Caso No. CV940202, 24 Moy 19941 Circuit Court of tho
Stato of Oregon for Umatilla County.

C) Was the water right acquired by a water permit?ho.
(es, No)

, lfyes, [ist thg Perm it lo;f
2. rti[jg? l'u

D)

E)

Date of priority right:_Cort.2535:1883Cort2586:1883.19
Whal are your reasons for lho proposed changes? Buroau of Roclomotlon Is roguostlnn os port

or their fish restor:itlon program for tho Um<1llllo Rlvor

, -

No_k

Qctobor ,1998

YesIs the land within an lrrigallon district?

[f yes, yhjh d[g[rjlfhH­

County Umatilla

Give lhe locallon of the authortzod erea Irrigated or ploco of uso other than for Irrigation?

What ls the name of the ditch used?_Us.Foodcanal
What is the uso to which the water is applied?_irrigation

Describe the authorized point of diversion:

What is the sourco of water (river, stream, well)7_UmatillaHlvof

The water will be completely applied lo the proposed use on or before:

G)

F)

E)

C)

0)

8)

A)

LOCATION OF AUTHORIZED USE

F)

Township Range SecUon 1/4,1/4 or SccUon No, of acres Irrigated

3N 29EW.M. 16 NE1/4 SE114 12.8-CERT. 2535

3N 29E W.M. 16 SE1/4 SE1/4 22.0-CERT. 2535

3N 29EW.M. 21 NE1l4 NE1/4 2.0 • CERT, 2586

2.

Location In Roforonce to Survey Comor 1/4,1/4 of SecUon Soctlon Township Rango

70D flNorth & 78D flWast from S114 Cor. Soc. 22 SE1/4 SWl/4 22 3N 29E W.M.

3. LOCATION OF PROPOSED USE:

NOTE: Answer question A only if the application Is for a change In the point or diversion.

Describe the proposed point of diversion·A)

Location In Referenco lo Survey Comer 1/4,1/4 of Section Section Township Rongo

Addlllonal 430 f. N8 450 f E from SW114 SW1/4 31 3N 30EW.M.
SWCor. Sec. 31

W.1522F164.WP



NOTE: Anwar questions B, C, D, and E only fr tho application is for a change In use o.r piece of use.

B) Are the lands from which yqu proPQSB to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances? Yes
(Yes, No)

Amoun l

D) What ls the use to which the water will be applied?_irrigation

E) Give the proposed location of the area Irrigated or place of use Ifother lhan for Irrigation:

Township Range Section 1/4,1/4 ol Sect ion No. ot acres irrigated

NIA

4. EXHIBITS

The following exhibits shall bo attached to and made part of the applloallon:

A) A map prepared by a Certified Water Righi Examiner showing the location of the present and proposed
points of diversion, the authorized and proposed places of use and, If any, lands from the existing right
that would not be subj ect to transfer.

B) A copy of the current recorded deed lo the subject lands.

C) Affidavits from any other landowners or oncumbranco holders wilh Interest In tho original water right
stating that they have no objecllon lo the proposed transfer.

0) Evidence that the water has been used within the last live years.

5. NAME AND ADDRESS OF RECEIVING LANOOWNER(S) IF OTHER THAN APPLICANT:

. , ·.
., ..

••...

,..
6. REMARKS: Aroa doscrlbod In this transfor application also has supplomontal rlnhts from McKay

Rosorvolr undor Pormlt 7400

I, Dick Snow , applicanl(s), hereby
swear that I have read the above applicallon for lransfer of waler right and that the statements made aro truo

and correct. Dated and signed lhls )8 -1-'1 day of h b , 19 98 .

(Sinature) ·,.

Subscribed and sworn to before me

OFFICIAL SEAL
(I o.l) WILLIAM I PORFILV

, , NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
~ . / COMMISSION NO. 048778

IIY COII.MISS!Ol EXPlll£S JAN. ZL 2000

Mwy commission eves: Un,_26_ 20o
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SCALE IN FEET

DICK SNOW
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INV©ICE# _

TRANSFER

'ePucAnoN'T7­
PERMIT

LC

725 SummerSt. N.E. Ste. A
SALEM, 0R 97301-4172

(5.0~) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax)

STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

104623
RECEIVED FROM:

BY:

RECEIPT#

4170 WRD MISC CASHACCT

CASH:

□
CHECK.# OTHER: (IDENTIFY)

[73 1\12Ll
1083 TREASURY

ion@.Is75,2 ]

1

0243 1/S Lease

0407 COPIES
OTHER: (IDENTIFY)

0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan__ 0245 Cons. Water

4270 WAD OPERATING ACCT

LICENSEFEE

s

$

$
s79
$
$

-

RECORD FEE
$
$

0202

0204

0219
0220

A$Sin.cut
J

EXAM FEE
$

s
s

EXAM FEE

$

1-(q I I I

GROUND WATER

MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)'

DEPOSIT LIAB. (ID_ENTIFY)

MISCELLANEOUS

COPY& TAPEFEES
RESEARCH FEES

0218

0205 TRANSFER

WELL CONSTRUCTION
WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT

0203

0201

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME

WATER RIGHTS:
SURFACEWATER

0407
0410

0408

TC162

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE

0211

0210

WELL CONST START FEE

MONITORINGWELLS
Is+]
GARD/I

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _

I 0607 TREASURY----0467 HYiDR0 ACTIVIJ¥ LIE: Nl!JMBER

HYDROAPPLICATION

0233 POWER LICENS_E FEE (FW/WR0) I 11 $f------~
0231 HYDROLICENSE FEE(FWNVRD) [ 11 $,,

[s
TREASURY OTHER fFfOX

FUND TITLE _

OBJ. CODE VENDOR II _

DESCRIPTION _ [@

RECEIPT: 104623 DATED: \4::(-1 \ BY: 1f{.=
Distribution-White Copy - Customer, YellowCopy - Fiscal, BlueCopy - File, Buff Gopy • Fiscal
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